Buddhist studies 1984 —1990

J. W. de Jong

Introduction

Collected papers and felicitation volumes
Earliest Buddhism

The anatman doctrine

Facsimiles

."Vinaya, Agama and Abhidharma texts
Buddhist literature

Abhidharmakosa -

P}ajﬁépéramité literature

© XN U AW N e

—
p }

Mahayana sitras
Madhyamaka
. Yogacara and Tathagatagarbha

)—‘l—l‘l—i
W N

. The epistemological school
. Tantrism

—
[S2I N

. Dictionaries, catalogues and bibliographies

i
(o))

. Pali studies

[
N

Monographs

o
oo

. Postscript

1. In 1984 I published a paper entitled: “Recent Buddhist Studies in
E;Jrope and America, 1973-1983”. It is not without misgivings that I
have accepted the kind invitation of Professor Moriichi Yamazaki to
‘give a survey of Buddhist studies in the last seven years. It has be-
come more and more difficult to keep oneself informed of all that is
being published in~many languages and in many countries. This survey
would have been much more incomplete if I had not had the benefit of

(1)



the kindness of colleagues who have generously sent me their publica-
tions. The library of the Australian National University has been a good
source of information but financial restrictions did not make it possible
for it to acquire all the publications which I would have liked to see.
Especially regrettable is the cancellation of subscriptions to several
journals. It is possible that important publications have escaped my
notice. However, even if one could have access to all books an;i
periodicals that have been published in the last seven years, it would
still not be possible to enumerate all books published in this period, not
to mention articles. Moreover, it is undoubtedly impossible for one
single individual to inspect and read so many publications, even if the
selection, as in the previous article, is limited mainly to philological
publications relating to Indian Buddhism. Perhaps it will be possible to
fill in the gaps which remain in a future publication. Therefore I would -
be much obliged if readers would take the trouble to point out to me
important publications which ought to have been mentioned. ‘
Buddhist studies suffered a gread loss by the untimely death on Janu-
ary 9, 1984 of John Brough (1917-1984). John Brough had a critical
mind and a great knowledge of Sanskrit, Pali, Prakrit, Tibetan and
Chinese. His work on the Gandhari Dharmapada (London, 1962) is one
of the most important works in the field of Buddhist studies published
since the second World War. Brough wrote many articles which de-
serve publication in a volume of collected papei‘s. In the same year
Giuseppe Tucci (1894-1984) passed away. His numerous publications
on Indian and Tibetan Buddhism are well-known to all scholars of
Buddhism. In 1985 Ernst Waldschmidt (1897-1985) died. We owe him
a great many editions of Buddhist Sanskrit fragments from Central Asia
and several volumes of the catalogue of Sanskrit manuscripts from
Central Asia. Two prominent Japanese scholars passed away: Hakuyi
Hadano (1911-1985) who published widely on Indian and Tibetan
Buddhism, and Shinten Sakai (1908-1988) who was a épkecialist in
Tibetan translations of Indian Tantric texts. Other scholars who passed

(2)



Buddhist studies 1984-1990 (J. W. de Jong)
away are David Friedmann (1903-1984) who translated the first chap-
ter of Sthiramati’s Madhyantavibhagatika (Utrecht, 1937), Eugeéne
DeniS'(1921~— 1986), the author of a two-volume book on the Lokapaii-
natti: La Lokapdﬂﬁatti et les 1dées cosmologiques du bouddhisme ancien
(Paris, 1977), and Hermann Kopp (1902-1987) who edited several Pali
commentaries. In 1986 A.L. Basham (1914-1986) passed away. Most
of his publications relating to Buddhism aim at a more general public.
No complete bibliography of his writings has as yet been published. In
1982 S.N. Mukherjee ﬁublished a bibliography which does not go
beyond 1976 and the same bibliography has been faithfully reproduced,
‘misprints and all, with the addition of a few more by S.K. Maity in
1988. Russell Webb has given a useful survey of Basham’s publications
rélating to Buddhism. It is, however, not complete and does not men-
tion, for instance, his. article on “The evolution of the concept of the
bodhisattva”.

- 2. Several volumes of collected papers were published in recent years.
‘The seventieth birthday of Gustav Roth saw the publication of a volume
- of his Indian Studies (Delhi, 1986). Friedrich Weller’'s Kleine Schriften
We}e‘published in two volumes (Stuttgart, 1987). In 1989 Ernst Wald-
schmidt’s Ausgewdhlite kleine Schriften were published (Stuttgart,
‘1989); On the occasion of his retirement from Kyoto University Ydichi
Kajiyama’s English and German articles were published: Studies in
Buddhist Philosophy (Kyoto, 1989). The first volume of K.R. Norman’s
Collected Papers was published in 1990 (Oxford, 1990). It comprises
thirty articles first published between 1956 and 1977. The writings of
both Hakuyﬁ Hadano and Shinten Sakai were published in four volumes:
Hadano Hakuyi Chibetto-Indogaku shusei (Kyoto, 1986—-1988); Saka:
“Shinten chosakushu (Kyoto, 1983—-1988).

Tucci’s memor'y was honoured with the publication of three volumes
of papers, edited by G. Gnoli and L. Lanciotti: Orientalia Iosephi Tucct
Memoriae Dicata (Roma, 1985, 1987 and 1988). The Indologica

(3)



Taurinensia (XIV, 1987-88) pﬁblished a volume in honour of Colette
Caillat. Three Japanese scholars were honoured with felicitation
volumes: Jikido Takasaki: Takasaki Jikido hakushi kanrekikinenron-
shit—Indogaku bukkyogaku ronshu (Tokyo, 1987), Masaaki Hattori:
Indoshisoshi kenkyi 6—Hattori Masaaki hakushi taikankinenronshu
(Kyoto, 1989) and Kotatsu Fujita: Fuwjita Kotatsu hakushi
kanrekikinenronshii—Indo tetsugaku to bukkyo (Kyoto, 1989). In 1990
Tadeusz Skorupski published a volume of Indo-Tibetan Studies. Papers
in honour and appreciation of Professor David L. Snellgrove’s contribu-
tion to Indo-Tibetan Studies (Tring, 1990). The volume does not include
a bibliography of Snellgrove’s writings but the most impoftant ones are
mentioned in Skorupski’s article: “The Life and Adventures of David
Snellgrove” (pp. 1-21). Many articles on Buddhism are to be found in
the following three felicitation volumes: Eivind Kahrs (ed.), Kalyana-
mitrdrdgarjam. Essays in Honour of Nils Simonsson (Oslo, 1986); Har-
ry Falk (ed.), Hinduismus und Buddhismus. Festschrift fiir Ulrich
Schneider (Freiburg, 1987); Gilbert Pollet (ed.), India and the Ancient
World. History, Trade and Culture before A.D. 650. Professor P.‘H.L.
Eggermont Jubilee Volume Presented on the occasion ‘of his seventieth
birthday (Leuven, 1987).

3. In recent years there has been a lively discussion among scholars
about the possibility of recovering the original méssage of the Buddha.
A workshop on “Earliest Buddhism” held during the VIIth World San-
skrit Conference in Leiden in August 1987 showed that there were
irreconcilable opinions about this. Three of the four papers read at the
conference have been published by L. ‘Schmithausen. In his preface he
outlines three different positions: 1. Some scholars, mainly British,
accept the reliability of the greater part of the Nikayas and believe that
the canonical texts give a true picture of the doctrine of the Buddha.
2. Other scholars believe that it is not possible to retrieve the doctrine
of earliest Buddhism, not to speak of the Buddha’s own doctrine be-

(4)



Buddhist studies 1984—-1990 (J. W. de Jong)
cause the Buddhist texts were transmitted and transformed during
many centuries before being written down, and even thereafter were
not immuhe to changes. 3. Other scholars again, believe that it is
possible to appb; the methods of higher criticism to Buddhist canonical
texts and to establish a relative sequence (or sequences) of textual
layers and/or sequence (or sequences) of doctrinal development.

The first position has been most vigorously defended by Richard
Gombrich. Gombrich points out the importance of the oral tradition and
" remarks that “the kind of analysis which can dissect a written philo-
sophical tradition is inappropriate for oral materials.” Elsewhere he re-
fers to an article by Lance Cousins on “Pali Oral Literature” in which
Cousins remarked that “authenticity lies not in historical truth although
this is not doubted, but rather in whether something can accord with
the essential structure of the dhamma as a whole. If it can not, it
should be rejectéd. If it can, then it is to be accepted as the utterance
of the Buddha.” There is no doubt that the importance of the oral tradi-
tibn has not been sufficiently understood by scholars in the past. For
'in'stance, both Hajime Nakamura and André Bareau who have written
- extensively on early Buddhism have compared Pali canonical texts and
Chinese agama texts without taking into account the role played by oral
tradition in the transmission of these texts. It will be a task for future
research to try to determine how far the oral tradition has been in-
strumental in vshaping the wording and the contents of the canonical
Buddhist texts.

Another important point raised by Gombrich is the Buddha’s and his
followers’ knowledge of brahmanical traditions and doctrines. Accord-
in;g to Gombrich the Buddha presented central parts of his message as
a set of antitheses to brahmanical doctrine.

" In 1981 Schmithausen published a long paper on “Liberating Insight
and Enlightenment in Early Buddhism” in which he examined various
and conflicting theories in the Siitrapitaka and tried to sketch the out-
lines of a historical development. Schmithausen expressed the hope

(5)



that his paper might have some stimulating effect. This has certainly
been the case. A similar approach is to be found in publications by
Tilmann Vetter, Noritoshi Aramaki, Johannes Bronkhorst and Konrad
Meisig. Both Tilmann Vetter and Johannes Bronkhorst have examined
the meditation theories in early Buddhism, Vetter concentrating on the
Buddhist meditation and Bronkhorst contrasting the main stream
meditation found in early Jaina and Hindu scriptures with the m‘editatio‘n
practices described in early Buddhist texts. Already in 1980 Aramaki
published an article in which he distinguished five strata: 1. An older
gatha-tradition starting in the early Upanisads; 2. The oldest stratum
of the Buddhist scriptures such as the proto-Dharmapada, the At;haka—
vagga and the Parayanavagga of the Suttanipata; 3. The Devatasamy-
utta, the Marasamyutta and the Bhikkhunisamyutta of the Sagathavag-
ga of the Suttanipata; 4. The latest of the verse sitras such as the
Hemavatasutta of the Suttanipata; 5. A great number of prose suttas.

Konrad Meisig has compared in great detail the different recensions of |
the Sramanyaphala-sitra and the Agganifia-sutta in order to establish a

stratification of the texts. In another study of the Srémar}yaphala‘-sﬁtra

Graeme Macqueen made a comparative analysis of the text and studied
its main themes. -

At the VIIth International Sanskrit Conference K.R. Norman read:a
paper which Schmithausen characterizes as an attempt to reintegrate
the divergencies into a largely coherent picture‘ of the authentic doc-
trine of the Buddha as represented by the majority of the canonical
sources. It is not surprising that Schmithausén, who i1s one of the main
defenders of the third position, arrived at the conclusion that the differ-
ent approaches were hardly compatible. He wisely suggested that it
would seem reasonable to try different approaches side by side and to
test the heuristic value of each of them.

It is perhaps useful to consider some aspects of the éontroversy. It is
interesting to see that several scholars have attached greaf importance
to the Suttanipata as one of the oldest texts and as reﬂécting at least in

(6)



Buddhist studies 1984-1990 (J. W. de Jong)

parts the original message of the Buddha. Some scholars, especially
Hajime Nakamura, are of the opinion that the older verses such as
those found in the Suttanipata and in other parts of the canon contain
the oldest form of the Buddhist teachings. An opposite view has been
expressed by Shinkan Murakami who remarked: “we pointed out that
the Buddhist canon has some of his verses in common with the
Mahabharata and the Jaina Satras. Considering also, that, in most
cases, verses are not likely to convey a teaching in an accurate way and
- that the verse portions can not be said to contain the whole of the early
Buddhist teaching, one may question the attempt to recover the origin-
al teachings of the Buddha from the verses only.” The picture which
Nakamura sketches of early Buddhism on the basis of the older verses
in the canon is indeed entirely different from the one presented, for
instance, in the above mentioned article by K.R. Norman. It is a mis-
‘conception to assume that the oldest form of the doctrine is to be found
in verses which in their literary form are older and more archaic than
- other parts of the canon. Many of these verses have parallels in non-
Buddhist texts and belong to collections of verses current among
. wandering groups of ascetics. These verses were much later incorpo-
rated into the Khuddaka nikdya, the fifth and last collection of the
Suttapitaka of the Theravadins. The doctrines found in these verses
became in this way part of the Buddhist teachings but this does not
rhean that they reflect the oldest form of the Buddha’s message.

Another frequently found misconception is that a shorter version of
some doctrinal development is necessarily more original than a more
expanded one and that an enumeration of a few items is likewise more
pfimitive‘than one in which there are more items mentioned.

Probably much can be said in favour of the second position as out-
‘lined by Schmithausen. There is no reason to doubt that the Buddha
preached for many years and that many of his utterances are to be
found in the canonical texts. However, how can the teachings of the
Buddha himself be distinguished from those preached in later times?

(7)



How is it possible to prove that the traditional accounts of the first
sermons of the Buddha are reliable historical sources? Not long after
the Nirvana of the Buddha the leaders of the samgha tried to find
criteria for assessing the authenticity of texts. We must admire their
methods and their scrupulousness but it is not possible to deny that
they were unable to lay down infallible principles of authenticity. It is
difficult to see how more than two thousand years later modern scho-.
lars would be more successful in this regard.

4. The difficulties encountered in interpreting the canonical texts show
themselves clearly in the continuing discussion on the atman in early
Buddhism. In 1973 Kamaleswar Bhattacharya published a book in
which he tried to demonstrate that Buddhism recognised the upanisadic
atman. Since 1973 Bhattacharya has published several articles in which
he adduces further arguments and documents. His most recent article
concludes with the following words: “The Buddha’s Absolute appears to
be the same as that of the Upanisads”. A similar point of view has been
defended by J. Pérez-Rémon, but his views have been refuted by Til-
mann Vetter and Steven Collins. Collins made a detailed study of the
anatman doctrine and arrived at quite opposite conclusions.

One of the most penetrating studies of the atman problem is to be
found in Claus Oetke’s book in which he carefully analysés the ‘anatman
doctrine in the Pali canon, the second book of the Milindapaiha (ed. V.
Trenckner pp. 25-28) and the ninth book of the Abhidharmako-
sabhasya. On pp. 119-121 he discusses the famous Alagaddipama Sut-
ta (Majjhima nikaya, sutta 22) which is often adduced by those who
believed that the Buddhists did not deny the existence of an atman.
Oetke refers to discussions of this sut.ta by La Vallée Poussin, Bhat-
tacharya and Pérez-Rémon. It is instructive to compare their remarks
with recent studies of the same sutta by K.R. Norman and Richard
Gombrich. o

Strangely enough, the atman problem seems to excite the minds of

(8)



‘ Buddhist studies 1984-1990 (J. W. de Jong)
scholars who are not at all at home in the world of Buddhist scho-
larship. For insfance, in 1987 Frits Staal tried to show that Lamotte
refrained frdm adopting a definite position in this regard. Staal made
disparaging remarks about those who did not share his ill-founded OpIn-
ion. It is to be hoped that the recent publication of an English transla-
tion of Lamotte’s Histoire du bouddhisme indien will be able to dispel
such fanciful interpretations of his ideas.

Oetke has shown corivir;cingly that most of the arguments adduced in
- favour of the belief in an atman in early Buddhism are invalid (op. cit.,
pp. 156—159). Whatever conclusion may be drawn from a few isolated
texts, one has to take. into account the fact that, as La Vallée Poussin
has pointed out, the canon, in its entirety, denies the existence of any
reality whatsoever apart from the impermanent skandhas. It is certain-
ly rather perverse to assume that with regard to the atman the Bud-
‘dhists" in later times adopted a position which would be entirely
~ opposed to that found in the oldest texts.

5. The publication of facsimiles of Sanskrit manuscripts is of great be-
‘nefi't for the study of texts. In the previous article I mentioned the
publication by the Institute for the Comprehensive Study of the Lotus
Satra of a facsimile edition of more than thirty manuscripts. Twelve
volumes have been published and three remain to be published. The
same institute has now undertaken the tremendous task of publishing a
romanized text and index of the manuscripts of the Lotus sitra. Two
volumes have already been published.

In 1984 a facsimile edition of a Nepalese manuscript of the Lotus
sﬁtra, dated 1082, was published in Beijing and sold for the ridiculous
price of $2,500. I have not been able to consult this edition nor the
romanized version which was published in 1988. Hirofumi Toda was the
first to report on the facsimile edition. Toda, himself, continued to pub-
lish editions and studies of Sanskrit manuscripts of the Lotus siitra.
Keisho Tsukamoto, one of the scholars engaged in preparing the roma-

(9)



nized edition of the manuscripts of the Lotus sitra, published notes on
the Saddharmapundarika-stzivas and a study of the Sanskrit manu-
scripts of the Lotus sutra. A .

The edition of 85 folios of seven manuscrlpts of the Saddharmapun-
darikasiitra by M. Vorobyova-Desyatovskaya is accompanied by facsi- |
miles. The same volume also contains editions of six fragments of the
Mahaparinirvanasiatra and of an almost complete- manuscript of the
Dharmasarirasitra by G.M. Bongard-Levin. The fragments of the
Mahaparinirvanasiitra have also been published in an English edition in
Tokyo. New fragments of the same text were discovered by Kazuno-
bu Matsuda in the Stein/Hoernle collection in the India Office Library.
Bongard-Levin and Vorobyova-Desyatovskaya have also published a
survey of the Sanskrit texts from Central Asia in the Leningrad collec-
tion. | ’

The fifth: volume of the catalogue of Sanskrit manuscripts from Cen-
tral Asia (Sanskrithandschriften aus den Turfanfunden, Teil V, Stutt- '
gart, 1985) contains facsimiles of the fragments described in this
volume. However, the sixth volume (Stuttgart, 1989) _does not cqntain
any facsimiles. Volume five also includes a word index. In both volumes
the majority of the texts consist of fragments of vinaya and sitra texts
most of which have been identified. Additions and corrections. to
volumes 1 to 5 are to be found in an important appendix in volume six
(pp. 209-225). Fumio Enomoto has been able to identify many frag-
ments as belonging to the Samyuktagama. He has also recently edited
several Samyuktagama fragments found in Bamlyan and in Eastern Tur-
kestan. In a recent article he has shown that the Chinese Samyuktaga-
ma belongs to the Milasarvastivada school.

Very welcome also is the publication of a new series entitled Bib-
liotheca Codicum Astaticorum the first volume of which contains facsi-
miles of Sanskrit manuscripts of three works of Vasubandhu: the Tris-
vabhavanirde$a, the Vimsatika with its vrtti and the Trimsika with
Sthiramati’'s commentary. Noteworthy is the inclusion of a photocopy,

(10)



Buddhist studies 1984-1990 (J. W. de Jong)
alas not very legible, of a Sanskrit manuscript of the Trimsika belong-
ing to the Cultural Palace of the Nationalities in Beijing.

6. Many text editions have been published in recent years. In 1986
Georg von Simson published an edition of manuscripts of the Pratimok-
sasiitra of the Sarvastivadins. The final part of the same Pratimoksa-
sitra was edited by Klaus T. Schmidt who compared the Sanskrit and
Tokharian A versions with parallel versions. Klaus T. Wille has given a
- very useful survey of the Gilgit manuscript of the Vinayavastu of the
Mﬁlasarvéétivédins} of which 405 out of the total of 523 leaves have
been preserved. His book includes an edition or new edition of a num-
ber of fragments. In a postscriptum Heinz Bechert draws attention to
an unauthorized edition of leaves 199-201 of the Gilgit manuscript of
the Vinayavastu by Hisashi Matsumura and lists a number of misread-
ings. Claus Vogel and Klaus Wille published fragments of a Gilgit manu-
script of the Pravrajyavastu. _

Fragments of the Dirghagama of the Sarvastivadins were published
by Jens-Uwe Hartmann. The same volume comprises an edition of
_canonical verses, the Sariragatha which occur in the Yogacarabhimi, by
Fumio Enomoto and a not very satisfactory edition of the Ayuhparyan-
tastutra by Hisashi Matsumura.

In the field of Abhidharma literature one must mention editions of
Dharmaskandha fragments by Siglinde Dietz and Kazunobu Matsuda.
Fragments of the Lokaprajfiapti have been identified by Matsuda. Sig-
linde Dietz has identified other fragments of the same text in a Gilgit
manuscript and in the Turfan collection. According to her 48 pages out
of the 222 pages of the Tibetan translation are preserved in the San-
skrit fragments.

7. Jens-Uwe Hartmann’s edition of Matrceta’s Varnarhavarnastotra re-
places the previous edition published by D.R. Shackleton Bailey in
1950. Shackleton Bailey had at his disposal about 58% of the original

(11)



text whereas Hartmann was able to base his edition on fragments
covering about 82% of the o;'iginal text. Hartmann has also published
fragments of Asvaghosa’s Buddhacarita and Saundasananda and of
Matrceta’s Anaparaddhastotra and Prasadapratibhodhava (=Satapaiica-
satka). Carol Meadows was able to use a manuscript from the National
Archives of Nepal for a new edition of Arya-Sira’s Paramitasamasa but,
without deriving full profit from it.

Ratna Basu published an edition of the Sanskrit text of an anonymous
commentary on the Jatakamala and of the Tibetan version of
Viryasimha’s Jatakamalapanjika. Peter Khoroche made a new transla-
tion of the Jatakamala. This text was also translated into Japanese by
Rytsho Hikata and Shin-ichi Takahara (Tokyd, 1990). The Jatakamali
was first translated into English by J.S. Speyer (1895), and thereafter
into Hindi by S. Caudhari (1951 and 1971), into Russian by A.P. Baran-
nikov and O.F. Volkova (1962) and into Italian by Raniero Gnoli (1964).
Ratna Handurukande published an article on Jatakamalas in Sanskrit.

Michael Hahn who has done so much for the study of the narrative
literature of the Buddhists published a complete edition of the volumi-
nous Mahajjatakamala accompanied by a long introduction in which he
gives very useful bibliographical information about the medieval narra-
tive literature of the Buddhists which is still very little studied:
Asokavadanamala, Bhadrakalpavadanamala, Dvavims$atyavadanakatha,
Kalpadrumavadanamala, Ratnavadanamala, Vicitrakarnikavadanamala,
Vratavadanamala and Sambhadravadanamala. Ratna Handurukande pub-
lished the text and translation of five Buddhist legends in the campi
style from the Avadanasarasamuccaya. Tilak Raj Chopra edited the
Sabhika-parivarta which is chapter XIV of the Bhadrakalpavadana and
chapter IX of the Sambhadravadanamala, and Hahn edited the
Punyarasyavadana, chapter 13 of the Asokavadanamala, which accord-
ing to him was written by Gopadatta. Bibliographical information on the
publications by Michael Hahn and his pupils has been given by Hahn in
his article on Indian and Nepalese manuscripts in the Indological Insti-

(12)



Buddhist studies 1984-1990 (J. W. de Jong)

tute of Bonn University. To Hahn we also owe a reprint of Gauri
Shankar’s edition of Sivasvamin’s Kapphinabhyudaya followed by a re-
vised romanized version of cantos i-viii and xix. Hahn describes in de-
tail the new manuscript materials used by him (pp. 1-xxxvi of the appen-
dix).

In 1930 N.P. Chakravarti (1893 -1956) published an edition of chap-
ters I-1II and V-XXI of the Udanavarga. This edition is based upon a
manuscript written on wooden planks which was discovered by Paul
Pelliot in a.temple of Subasi near Kuc¢a. Recently Hideaki Nakatani pub-
lished a complete edition of the text together with parallel verses. A
separate volume contains facsimiles. A volume still to be published will
comprise an introduction and a commentary. Prajhiavarman’s volumi-
nous commentary on the Udanavarga is preserved in Tibetan trans-
lation only. It has been edited by Michael Balk who wrote also a
disserfation on the Udanavarga in which he showed the importance of
the commentary for the study of the second recension of the Udanavar-
ga which belongs to the school of the Milasarvastivadins. A new edi-
tion of the Tibetan text of the Udanavarga was published by Champa
‘Thupten Zongtse together with Siglinde Dietz. This edition is based
upon the text of the Lhasa Kanjur and lists in the notes the readings of
other editions. Important for the study of the different recensions of
the Udanavarga and Dharmapada is Margaret Cone’s new edition of the
Patna Dharmapada.

The Tanjur contains the Tibetan text of thirteen letters. Three let-
ters have been edited and translated several times: Nagarjuna’s Suhr-
llekha, Candragomin’s Sisyalekha and Matrceta’s Mahar3jakaniskalekha.
Nine of the remaining ten have been edited and translated by Siglinde
Dietz.

8. In 1983 Subhad‘ra Jha published the first volume of an English trans-
lation of the Abhidharmako$abhasya and of La Vallée Poussin’s com-
mentary. I do not know if more volumes have been published but not

(13)



much good can be said of this first volume. Recently Leo M. Pruden
published in four volumes a complete translation of La Vallée Poussin’s
monumental work. James Duerlinger translated the ninth chapter of the
Abhidharmakosabhasya. Both the first edition of the Sanskrit text by .
Prahlad Pradhan (Patna, 1967) and the revised edition by A. Haldar
(Patna, 1975) leave much to be desired. In 1987 Yasunori Ejima pub-
lished critical notes on the text of the ninth chapter and in 1989 he
published a new edition of the first chapter. Ejima has also announced a
new edition of chapter nine by himself and one of chapter four by
Toshio Sako. It is to be hoped that the other chapters will also be
edited in the same way.

In 1984 tables of citations of Agama texts in the Abhidharmako-
$abhasya were published by Kotatsu Fujita and Yoshifumi Honj6. Bhik-
khu Pasadika studied not only the canonical quotations but also those
from Abhidharma texts and from texts written by single authors. In
1987 José Pereira and Francis Tiso published in the A.R.I. kiyo a trans-
lation of the first chapter of the Abhidharmakos$a (the karika text) fol-
lowed by a schematic presentation of the contents of the first chapter
and a Sanskrit-English glossary. The same journal publishes much in-
teresting Abhidharma material. Of great importance is the index of
Yasomitra’s Abhidharmakosavyakhya by Tetsuya and Hoshiko Tabata of
which five parts have been published so far. _ ’

A young Russian scholar, V.I. Rudoj, has undertaken a complete
translation of the Abhidharmakosabhasya the first volume of which was
recently published. In the introduction he mentions the plan for the
study of the Abhidharmakosa which Stcherbatsky had outlined in 1917.
It is instructive to read in a recent article by Y.V. Vasil’kov how his
plans were frustrated by the machinations of Stalinist lackeys. All his
pupils perished in camps with the sole exception of B.V. Semi¢ov
(1900-1981). In 1980 Semicov and M.G. Bryansky published a Russian
translation of chapters I-III of the Abhidharmako$abhasya from the
Tibetan in two volumes which comprise also an edition of the Tibetan

(14)



Buddhist studies 1984 -1990 (J. W. de Jong)
text from the Derge Tanjur. Strangely enough, Rudoj does not even
mention this translation. His own work is planned on a grand scale. The
first volume comprises a long introduction on Abhidharma philosophy,
translation of the first chapter, a detailed commentary, a reconstruction
of the system, the Sanskrit, Tibetan and Chinese texts of the karikas
and a Sanskrit-Tibetan-Chinese index.

9. In 1934 Nalinaksha Dutt published an edition of the first chapter of
the recast version of the Paficavim$atisahasrika Prajiaparamita. Re-
cently Takayasu Kimura has undertaken the laborious task of editing
- the other chapters. The text of chapters II-III was published by him in
1986 and that of chapter IV in 1990. Kimura’s edition is based upon four
manuscripts, two from Tokyo and two from Cambridge. According to
~him the most correct manuscript is manuscript no.234 from the Tokyo
collection. It is to be hoped that Kimura will also be able to publish the
remaining chapters.

In December 1982 seven gold plates were discovered in Anuradha-
"pura. The text inscribed on the plates contains sections of the first
- chapter of the Pancavimsatisahasrika Prajiaparamita. Oskar von Hinii-
ber who published an edition of the text in 1983 identified it as belong-
ing to the recast version but Tsutomu Yamaguchi proved that it is a
portion of the original text prior to its recasting. M. H.F. Jayasuriya has
also edited the same text together with a translation. His work
appeared in 1988 but does not refer to von Hiniiber’s edition. An urgent
desideratum is an edition of the Gilgit manuscripts of the Pafcavimsati-
sihasrika Prajiaparamita. Also a complete edition of the Satasihasrika
P‘rajﬁépéfamité of which P. Ghosha edited the first twelve chapters
(Calcutta, 1902-1913) would be very welcome.

The Gilgit manuscript of the Vajracchedika has been edited twice, in
1956 by N.P. Chakravarti (Giuseppe Tucci, Minor Buddhist Texts. Part
I, 1956, pp.173-192) and in 1959 by Nalinaksha Dutt (Gilgit Manu-
scripts, Vol. 1V, 1959, pp. 139-170). Gregory Schopen recently pub-

(15)



lished a transcription and translation of the Gilgit manuscript, signaling
in the notes the errors and silent alterations which appear in Chakra-
varti’s and Dutt’s editions. '

Hirofusa Amano, to whom we owe already a study on Haribhadra’s
“Small Commentary” ('Grel-chun) on Maitreya’s Abhisamayalamkara,
has recently edited the Sanskrit text on the basis of two N.epalese'
manuscripts. In an article he showed that Haribhadra’s Small Commen-
tary is not an abridgment of his “Great Commentary” ('Grel-chen; Alo-
ka) as suggested by Obermiiller. '

10. One of the oldest Mahayana siitras is the Pratyutpanna-Buddha-
Sammukhavasthita-Samadhi-Sitra. Paul Harrison translated the Tibe-
tan version which he had edited in 1978. His book comprises a long
introduction, an appendix on the textual history of the sitra in China
and a new edition of the Sanskrit fragment in the Hoernle collection. -

Several scholars studied the Samadhirajastitra the Gilgit manuscript
of which was published by Nalinaksha Dutt (Calcutta, 1941-1954). The
first four chapters have been translated by a gfoup of scholars at the
University of Michigan from 1982 to 1983. The translation is preceded
by a lengthy introduction and a very useful bibliography. Christoph
Ciippers published a study of the IXth chapter which cofnprises an edi-
tion based upon thirteen manuscripts, a translation of the version rep-
resented by the Nepalese tradition and an edition and translation of the
Tibetan version of Manjusrikirti’s commentary Kirtimala. It is to be
hoped that all chapters of the Samadhirajasiatra will be studied in the
same exemplary way. Finally, one must mention a translation of the
Gilgit text of the Samadhirajasiitra by the late Jean Filliozat which is
being prepared for publication.

Jikido Takasaki consulted seventeen manuscripts for a new edition of
the Ksanika chapter of the Lankavatarasitra which was edited in 1923
by Bunyiu Nanjio. A new edition of the entire text is an urgent desider-
atum. In a recent publication F.G. Sutton translates many passages

(16)



Buddhist studies 1984-1990 (J. W. de Jong)
without even consulting the Tibetan translation which could have
helped him to avoid misinterpretations.

Bhikkhu Pasadika published the Tibetan version of Nagarjuna’s Sitra-
samuccaya which he had already translated in its entirety in the
periodical Linh-Son (nos. 2—20, 1978-1982). He plans a study of the
text, a revision of the translation and the publication of new Indo-
Tibetan lexicographical material obtained through a comparative study
of the Tibetan version and corresponding Sanskrit passages.

In 1970 R.E. Emmerick published a translation of the Suvarnabhasot-
tamasitra. A revised edition of the translation appeared in 1990. In his
preface Emmerick announces a new edition of the Sanskrit text by
P.O. Skjaervg for which he was able to use a Nepalese manuscript that
was not available to Nobel.

- Kotatsu Fujita consulted no less than thirty-four manuscripts for a
new edition of the vow section in the Larger Sukhavativyiha which
replaces his former edition (Sapporo, 1980). In his preface Fujita
“announces a romanized edition of the manuscripts of the entire text to
be followed later by a critical edition.

Several sections of Santideva’s Siksasamuccaya were translated in a
rather unsatisfactory way by Jirg Hedinger.

In section five publications relating to the Sanskrit texts of the Sad-
dharmapundarikasitra and the Mahayana Mahaparinirvanasitra have
already been mentioned.

11. The Madhyamaka school continues to be widely studied. Mitsu-
yoshi Saigusa published the texts of the Sanskrit, Tibetan and Chinese
versions of the Milamadhyamakakarikas together with Japanese
renderings. Akira Saitdo examined the Sanskrit text of the karikias and
" the Tibetan translations. A new English translation of the karikas by
David J. Kalupafxana found little favour with reviewers. Claus Oetke
studied the philosophical ideas of the karikas.
Fernando Tola and Carmen Dragonetti published the text and trans-

(17)



lation of the Catustava, reproducing Tucci’s edition of the Nirau-
pamyastava and the Paramarthastava and Lindtner’s edition of the
Lokatitastava and the Acintyastava. The same schalars edited and
translated the Tibetan text of the Siinyatasaptati. The Pratityasamut-
padakarikas are attributed to Nagarjuna. Lindtner accepts their authen-
ticity but this is disputed by Carmen Dragonetti who assigns this work
to Suddhamati. Lindtner’s Nagarjuniana (Copenhagen, 1982) ‘was re'-
viewed in detail by P. Williams.

Karen Lang published the Sanskrit and Tibetan texts of Aryadeva’s
Catuhsataka together with an annotated translation. The Sanskrit frag-
ments comprise less than a third of the four hundred verses. A com-
plete translation of Candrakirti’s commentary remains a desideratum.

Buddhapalita’s commentary on the Miulamadhyamakakarikas was |
analysed by William L. Ames. In his Ph.D thesis “A Study of the
Buddhapalita-Madhyamaka-vrtti” (Australian National University,
1984) Akira Saito translated the entire commentary and edited the |
Tibetan text. The English translation will be soon published in Delhi.
M.D. Eckel translated chapters 18, 24 and 25 and W. Ames chapters
3-5, 23 and 26 of Bhavaviveka’s Prajiapradipa in unpublished doctbral
dissertations. A complete edition and English translation is being pre-
pared by Eckel and Ames. ‘ |

Recently Raghunatha Pandeya published a Sanskrit “Reconstruction”
of the Akutobhaya, Buddhapalita’s Madhyamakavftti and Bhavaviveka’s
Prajfiapradipavrtti together with an edition of the Prasannapada which
is entirely based on La Vallée Poussin’s edition. _

Per K. Sgrensen edited and translated the Tibetan text of Candrakir-
ti's TriSaranasaptati. Peter Fenner’s work on the ontology of the
Middle Way comprises a translation of the verses of the Madhyama-
kavatara. According to an announcement his book addresses two ques-
tions: 1. What is the relationship between reason and ihsight?; 2.. How
are the Mahayana religious doctrines of universal compassi(‘)n‘ and ther-
apeutic skill related to the Madhyamika concept of empﬁness? An ex-

(18)



Buddhist studies 1984-1990 (J. W. de Jong)

cellent translation of the difficult first chapter of the Prasannapada was
published by Teruyoshi Tanji who also studied the commentaries on
chapter 16 of the karikas. In 1988 Megumu Honda and Takeki Okuzumi
published compléte translations of the Prasannapada which I have not
been able to consult. | o :
In 1985 V.V. Gokhale and S.S. Bahulkar published an English trans-
lation of chapter 1 of the Sanskrit text of the Madhyamakahrdayaka-
rikas and of the Tibetan version of the Tarkajvala. Both the karikas and
" the Tarkajvala are attrlbuted to Bhavya or Bhavaviveka but this is not
generally accepted. Further research is necessary according to Seyfort
Ruegg in his article on the authorship of some works attributed to
Bhavya/Bhavaviveka. Recently Olle Qvarnstréom published a new edi-
tion of the karikas of the eighth chapter: Vedantatattvavini§caya.
Qvarnstrom was able to make use of a photograph of the manuscript
copiéd by Rahula Sankrtyayana in 1936. Until now editions of chapters
of the karikas were based upon this handwritten copy as, for instance,
Shinjo Kawasaki’s edition of the Mimamsa and Sarvajna chapters (9 and
~10). It is to be hoped that a critical edition of the entire text of the
- karikas will be prepared together with an English translation of the
Tal:kajvélé. Qvarnstréom’s book comprises an. English translation of
chapter 8 and an edition of the Tibetan version of the same chapter by
Per K. S¢rensen
Malcolm David Eckel edlted and translated the Tibetan version of the
Satyadvayavibhangavrtti by Jhanagarbha, one of the pioneers of the
Yogacara-Madhyamika school, who lived probably in the eighth cen-
tury. Of fundamental importance for the study of Santaraksita and
Kamalasila is Masamichi Ichigd’s book on the Madhyamakalarhkara.
Volume 1 comprises a lengthy introduction on the Yogacara-
‘Madhyamika school and text and translation of the karikas of the
MadhyamakalarhKara and an edition of the Tibetan text of Santaraksita’s
vrtti and Kamalasila’s paijiki. Volume two is in Japanese and contains
six essays relating to Séntaraksita and Kamalas$ila and a transl_ation of

(19)



the Madhyamakalarhkara and its vrtti. A revised text of the introduc-
tion and of the translation of the karikas was published recently.

12. In 1987 Lambert Schmithausen published his great work on -
alayavijiiana which contains a wealth of material both in the text volume
and in the notes. Another important contribution to the study of the
Yogacarabhumi is Hidenori S. Sakuma’s book in which he traces the
development of the asrayaparivrtti theory in the Yogacarabhimi. Mark
Tatz translated the chapter on ethics in the Bodhisattvabhimi. His
work includes a translation of Tson-kha-pa’s commentary. _

Gajin Nagao has studied the Mahayanasdmgraha for more than forty
years. In 1987 he published the second volume of his translation. His
work includes an edition of the Tibetan text and a retranslation of chap-
ters I and II into Sanskrit by Noritoshi Aramaki. In his book On Being
Mindless Paul J. Griffiths makes much use of the Mahayanasamgraha .
and the Abhidharmasamuccaya which, in his view, represent the clas-
sical stage of the Yogacara. Recently he published a long article on
omniscience in the Mahayanasutralamkara and its commentaries.

Many works of Vasubandhu have been translated in recent years.
Thomas A. Kochumuttom translated the Madhyantavibhagabhasya,

gonetti translated the Trisvabhavakarikas of Vasubandhu and Stefan
Anacker published a translation of seven works of Vasubandhu: Vada-
vidhi, Pancaskandhaprakarana, Karmasiddhiprakarana, Vims$atikaka-
rikavrtti, Trim$§ikakarikas, Madhyantavibhagabhasya and Trisvabhava-
nirdesa. Anacker is not much impresséd by previous translations and
remarks, for instance, that his translation of the Karmasiddhiprakarana
“can safely claim to be more accurate” than the one published by
Lamotte. However, his own translation of the Madhyantavibhagabhasya
is incredibly bad. In 1985 P.S. Jaini published Sanskrit fragments' of
Vinitadeva’s Trims$ikatika.

(20)



Buddhist studies 1984 -1990 (J. W. de Jong)

In the field of tathagatagarbha studies the most important publica-
tions are due to Jikido Takasaki, the leading Japanese specialist in this
field. He published a Japanese translation of the Ratnagotravibhaga
which he had previously rendered into English (Roma, 1966). His col-
lected articles on tathagatagarbha were published in two volumes.
Motilal Banarsidass announced the publication of a book by Brian E.
Brown on tathagatagarbha and alayavijnana.

13. The epistemological school has been studied intensively in recent
years by many scholars both in Japan and in the West. It is to be hoped
‘that a specialist in this field will give a critical survey of the many pub-
lications which have appeared since Hajyime Nakamura’s Indian Bud-
dhism (1980) which contains a chapter on logicians (pp. 294-312).

- One of the most important publications on Dignaga is Richard
Hayeé”s Dignaga on the I nterpretation of Signs which contains a transla-
ti(in of the most important parts of chapter two and five of the Prama-
‘nasamuccaya. Shoryu Katsura studied the development of the concept
of vyapti (pervasion) which was established by Dignaga as the formal
- and structural basis of the inevitable relation. A brief summary of his
lOng Japanese article was published in 1986. Much bibliographical in-
formation is to be found in two articles which Katsura contributed to a
collective work on Indian Buddhism: one on the logical school and one
on apoha. |

In June 1989 the second conference on Dharmakirti was held in Vien-
na. The first took place in Kyoto in July 1982. Hojun Nagasaki pub-
lished a report on the Vienna conference. He mentions a rumour
according to which Christian Lindtner and Miss Hu Haiyan were pre-
paring a critical edition of a Sanskrit manuscript of the Pramanavinis-
| caya but neither of them seems to have seen the manuscript in Beijing.

In 1984 Tilmann Vetter published a translation of verses 131cd-285
of the pramﬁgasiddhi chapter of the Pramanavarttika. Recently his
work was discussed in a long review by Eli Franco. Vittorio A. van

(21)



Bijlert’s book includes an annotated translation of verses 1-7 of the
pramanasiddhi chapter. In 1985 Hiromasa Tosaki published the second
volume of his translation of the pratyaksa chapter. Both volumes were
reviewed in the Indo-Iranian Journal by Masaaki Hattori. Ram Chan- '
dra Pandeya published a new edition of the Pramanavarttika with the
Svopajfiavrtti and Manorathanandin’s vrtti but without any indication of
the manuscripts he used. ) |

Ernst Steinkellner edited and translated the Tibetan version of Dhar-
mottara’s Paralokasiddhi. He also edited and translated another Para-
lokasiddhi text, Prajfiasena’s ’Jig rten pha rol sgrub pa, composed by a
Tibetan scholar and based upon the tradition and upon a work com-
poséd'béy Subhagupta (ca. 720—780). Together with Helmut Krasser he
edited and translated Dharmottara’s digression on valid cognition in his
Pramanavini§cayatika.

Jianasrimitra’s apoha doctrine has been studied by Katsura. In 1984 .
Raghunath Pandey published an edition of the Udayanirakarana which
he attributed to Ratnakirti. The manuscript has been described by
Gudrun Bithnemann who pointed out in her feview ‘that the title is
Vadarahasya. Torsten Much remarked that the attribution to Ratnakirti
can not be substantiated. '

14. Two important tantras have been translated by Peter Ging, the
Candamaharosanatantra and the Guhyasamajatantra. The translation of
the first is based upon Christopher S. George’s edition for chapters
I-VIII whereas the translation of chapters IX-XXV is based upon the
Cambridge manuscripts Ad. 1319 and 1470. The translation of the
Guhyasaniéjatantra is based upon Matsunaga’s edition. It does not con-
tain chapter eighteen. The translation is preceded by a long introduc-
tion dealing with the Buddha, aspects of Buddhist psychology, Buddhist
yoga, the development of Buddhist yoga, aspects of Buddhist philoso-
phy, the mysticism of tantric Buddhism, language and mysticism of the
Guhyasamaja. Giang is also the author of a book on problems of lan-

(22)



Buddhist studies 1984—-1990 (J. W. de Jong)
guage in the mysticism of tantric Buddhism which I have not been able
to consult.

The Kialacakra has been studied by John R. Newman who contributed
a brief history of the Kilacakra to a volume called The Wheel of Time.
The same volume includes two articles by Roger Jackson and two by
Geshe Lhundub Sopa. As No. 1 of the Kalacakra Research Publications
David Reigle published a paper on “The Lost Kalacakra Mula Tantra on
the Kings of Sambhala” According to a prefatory note he is engaged in
a critical edltlon of the Vimalaprabha, the great Kalacakra commentary.
The most important work on the Kalacakra is John Newman’s Ph.D.
thesis: The Outer Wheel of Time: Vajrayana Buddhist Cosmology in the
Kalacakra which comprises a long introduction including a history of
the Kalacakra in India, a detailed survey of previous study of the Kala-

“cakra and a translation from the Sanskrit and the Tibetan of Sri Kala-

cakra L. 1 27, 128—-170 and Vimalaprabha I. 1.1-9, 28, 10.128-149.
Newman discusses in some detail Banerjee’s edition of the Sri Kailaca-
kra (pp. 175-179) and briefly notes Jagannatha Upadhyaya’s edition of
the Sri Kalacakra and the Vimalaprabha (p. 211).

In 1927 Haraprasad Shastri published twenty-one works of
Advayavajra under the title Advayavajrasamgraha. A group of scholars
belonging to the Institute for Comprehensive studies of Buddhism at
the Taisho. University has undertaken a critical edition and Japanese
translation of the Advayavajrasamgraha. The same group has also pub-
lished the Sanskrit text and a Japanese translation of the Vajradhatu-
mahamandalopayika-Sarvavajrodaya.

- Hipdu Saktism has been incorporated into Buddhist Tantrism. There-
fore it is probably useful to also mention here Marion Meisig’s critical
edition, translation and glossary of the Mahacinacara-Tantra. Meisig
has consulted no less than eighteen manuscripts. His work is a very
important contributiz)n to the study of Saktism.

-

15. Fascicles four and five of the Samnskrit-Worterbuch der buddhiSti-
' (23)



schen Texte aus den Turfan-Funden were published in 1984 and 1987.
With the publication of the sixth fascicle the vowels will be complete. In
1990 Heinz Bechert published a very useful list of abbreviations for
Buddhist literature in India and South-East Asia as a s‘upplement to the
Sanskrit dictionary of Buddhist texts from Turfan. Also the vowel sec-
tion of the Critical Pali dictionary approaches completion, almost
seventy years after the publication of the first fascicle. Four fascicles
were published in 1985, 1987, 1988 and 1989. Volume II, part VI of the
Pali Tipitakam Concordance was published in 1984 but no new fascicles
have been announced.

Three more fascicles of the Encyclopaqdia of Buddhism were pub-
lished in 1984, 1988 and 1989. A

A Sanskrit, Tibetan, Chinese index of the Saddharmapundarikasitra
is being published by the Reiyukai. The first fascicle appeared in '1985 _
and the seventh (purusottama—bauddha) in 1990. Takashi Maeda pub-
lished a Tibetan-Sanskrit-Chinese index to the first chapter of the Sar-
vatathagatatattvasangraha. Yumiko Ishihama and Yéichi Fukuda pub-
lished a critical edition of the Mahavyutpatti comprising the Sanskrit,
Tibetan and Mongolian terms. The two Mongolian t'ranslations‘have _
been edited on the basis of the Leningrad manuscript and the Mongo-
lian Tanjur. Mie Ishikawa edited the Sgra-sbyor bam-po giis-pa.

Two comprehensive Tibetan dictionaries were published in recent
years: George N. Roerich’s Tibetan-Russian-English dictionary with
Sanskrit equivalents and the Great Tibetan-Chinese dictionary pub-
lished in Beijing in three volumes in 1985. |

T.C.H. Raper compiled a catalogue of the Pili printed books in the
India Office Library and C.E. Godakumbura made a catalogue of
Cambodian and Burmese Pali manuscripts in the Copenhagen library.
Heinz Braun and Daw Tin Tin Myint published the second volume of
the catalogue of Burmese manuscripts in German collections. Siegfried
Lienhard published the first volume of the catalogue of Nepalese manu-
scripts in the State Library in Berlin. '

(24)



Buddhist studies 1984-1990 (J. W. de Jong)

Lewis Lancaster edited and revised a bibliography of Buddhist scrip-
tures by Edward Conze which was reviewed rather critically by Helmut
Eimer. Giinther Grénbold compiled a bibliography of the Buddhist
canon and Peter Pfandt a bibliography of Mahayana texts translated
into Western languages (1983) of which a revised edition appeared in
1986. |

Siglinde Dietz reported on the bibliographical survey of Buddhist
Sanskrit literature undertaken by the Academy of Sciences in Gotting-
~en. Part 1: Vinaya-Texte was published by Akira Yuyama in 1979. Ernst
Steinkellner and Torsten Much are preparing a volume on Pramana
literature.

In Japan Keisho Tsukamoto, Yiukei Matsunaga and Hirofumi Isoda
published the first volume of a comprehensive bibliography of Sanskrit
Buddhist Literature in five volumes. The first volume is the fourth of
the series and deals with Buddhist tantras. Other volumes will describe
early Buddhist texts, Mahayana texts and $astras. A fifth volume will
deal with collections of manuscripts, writing material, scripts, lan-
guages, catalogues and will contain a detailed index.

16. .During recent years the Pali Text Society continued to publish edi-
tions and translations of Pali texts. In 1984 K.R. Norman published a
new translation of the Suttanipata. His notes on the text will be pub-
lished in a second volume. Padmanabh S. Jaini edited the Lokaneyyap-
pakarana which contains 596 verses together with a prose narrative.
According to Jaini of the 596 verses only about 141 may be considered
true niti. verses. Jaini also completed Miss Horner’s translation of
volume one of the Panfasa Jataka and translated volume two. A.A.
Hazlewood translated the Samantakiitavannana written by Vedeha
’Thera in the thirteenth century. The first 717 verses describe the life
of Siddhattha Gofa_rna from his birth until the time when, after becom-
ing the Buddha, he made his sacred footprint of Mount Samanta. The
last 85 verses describe the beauties of the mountain and the making of

(25)



the footprint. Part I of Bhikku Nér)amoli’s translation of the Sammoha-
vinodani was revised by L.S. Co'us.ins, 'Nyanaponika Mahathera and
C.M.M. Shaw. N.A. Jayawickrama made a new ttanslation of the
Nidana-katha of -the Jatakatthakatha. Peter Masefield translated the’
commentary on the Vimana stories. An index to the Dhammasangani
was compiled by Tetsuya Tabata, Satoshi Nonome and Shokii.Bando.:

Very welcome is the revival of the Journal of the Pali Text Society of
which four volumes (X=XIII) appeared in the years 1985-— 1989 The
Journal publishes texts, translations, studies, notes, etc.

Two scholars made important contributions to the study of Pali com-
mentaries. Friedgard Lottermoser wrote a dissertation on Quoted
Verse Passages in the Works of Buddhaghosa. Sodd Mori publishéd in
Japanese a Study of the Pali commentaries. Recently he published a
collection of twelve articles in English which will make his views better
known to non-Japanese scholars. Sodoé Mori is also responsible for the:
publication of the journal Bukkyo Kenkyu (Buddhist Studies) which is
published principally for studies in Early and Pali Buddhism. Volumes
14-19 (I have not seen volume 18) were publlshed in 1984 -1990. It
contains articles both in Japanese and English.

Japanese scholars have also been active in translating Pili texts.
Volume seven of a series of ten volumes of Early Buddhist texts (G-en-,
shi butten) contains a translation of the Dhammapada by Kotatsu Fujita
and a translation of the Suttanipata by Noritoshi Aramaki and Yoshifumi
Honjo. 1 have not seen other volumes and do not know if all ten
volumes have'appeared. Also translated into Japanese were the J’étakaé
in ten volumes of which I have been able to consult volume one, con-
taining the translation of jatakas 1-70 by Koétatsu Fuyjita and volume
four containing the translation of jatakas 301-385 by Hisashi Matsu-
mura and Shinya Matsuda.

K.R. Norman and O. von Hiniiber published numerous articles relat-
ing to Pali studies. It is to be hoped that in due course von Hiniiber’s
collected papers will be published in the same way as those of Norman.

(26)



Buddhist studies 1984 —-1990 (J._ W. de Jong)
17. In 1987 David Snellgrove published a book entitled Indo-Tibetan
Buddhism which, according to his preface, represents an overall sur-
vey of all the work done throughout his university career. It comprises
five large chapters: I. Origins in India; II. Later Developments in India;
III. Tantric Buddhism; IV. Buddhist communities in India and beyond;
V. The conversion of Tibet.,Everything Snellgrove writes deserves to
be read by serious students of Buddhism. The most important chapters
in his book are probably those dealing with Tantrism and the conver-
sion of T'ibet., Richard Gombrich published a book on.Theravada Bud-
dhism in which he does not hesitate to advance his personal and
sometimes controversial views. In the same series Paul Williams wrote
on Mahayana Buddhism. His book is less original but well informed.

An English translation of Etienne Lamotte’s Histoire du Bouddhisme
indien (1958) was published in 1988. The text has not been revised but
the ,tfansl_ation ihcludes- a bibliographical supplement which is not very
satisfactory. The index of technical terms which includes Lamotte’s
French translation of each term and an English translation is very wel-
come. It would be extremely useful to expand this index to include all
- Lamotte’s publications.

‘ The publication of a detailed study of Nagarjuna and his doctrine by

V.P. Androsov bears testimony to the revival of Buddhist studies in
the U.S.S.R. Androsov introduces the concept of Nagarjunism to de-
note the religio-philosophical trend in the evolution of Mahayana in the
2nd—-4th centuries.

Heinz Bechert published two volumes containing the papers read in
1982 in Gottingen at a symposium on “Schulzugehorigkeit: von
Sanskrit-Werken der Hinayana-Literatur”. This publication which is
provided with detailed indexes is of great importance for the study of
" the Buddhist schools. In 1988 another symposium was held in Géttin-
gen on the theﬁe_ of “Das Datum des historischen Buddha und seine
Bedeutung fiir die indische Geschichte und fiir die Weltgeschichte”.
The merit for this accrues to Heinz Bechert who has raised this prob-

(27)



lem in recent years. We look forward to the publication of the proceed-
ings of the symposium in which many prominent schelars have partici-
pated. Jens-Uwe Hartmann has written an interestilg report on the

symposium.

18. In preparing this survey which is limited to studies relating to Indi-
an Buddhist texts I was struck by the amount of work done in recent
years. Nevertheless, this survey is far from complete. From the in-
numerable Japanese publications I have mentioned only the very'few
which have come to my notice. A more complete survey can only be
made by a Japanese scholar who is able to consult the many journals
published in Japan. It is perhaps possible for Japanese scholars to keép
informed of the publications of their compatriots but this is practically
impossible for non-Japanese scholars outside Japan. It would be ex-
tremely useful if a university or institute in Japan would take the initia- .
tive to publish regularly (preferably monthly) a bulletin in English which
would list recent Japanese publications relating to Buddhism.

It is regrettable that the Bibliographie bouddhique has not been con-
tinued. Perhaps it is too difficult to organise such an international
bibliography but it ought to be possible to publish at regular intervals
bibliographies which would cover one or more countries, languages or
language groups. European publications could be covered almost en-
tirely by bibliographies of publications in respectively Germanic, Ro-
mance, Scandinavian and Slavic languages. Furthermore it would be
necessary to publish bibliographies for the U.S.A. and Canada and for
India and the Theravada countries and one for Chinese publications.
This would amount to an annual or bi-annual publication of seven bib-
liographies which would certainly be of immense benefit to all scholars
working in the field of Buddhist studies. Perhaps it would also be possi-
ble to fill in the same way the gap left since the cessation of the Bib-
liography bouddhique in 1958. |

In one of his publications Yuichi Kajiyama relates that he used to tell

(28)



Buddhist studies 1984-1990 (J. W. de Jong)
his American students that for Buddhist studies it is necessary to know
eight languages, i.e. Sanskrit, Pali, Tibetan, Chinese, Japanese, En-
glish, French and German (K# no shisé, Kyoto, 1983, p. 233). French
and German publications are often not consulted at all, especially in
South Asia and in the United States as pointed out by Heinz Bechert
(Einfiihrung in die Indologie, Darmstadt, 1979, p. 67). Japanese scho-
lars are much better informed about publications in English, French and
German than Western scholars are about Japanese publications. One
has only to consult a recent collective work such as the three volumes
on Indian Buddhism (Jwanami koza—Toyé shisé 8 —10, Tokyo, 1988—
1989) to become aware of the fact that knowledge of Japanese publica-
tions has become more and more important for specialists in Buddhism.
Rare are scholars such as Lambert Schmithausen who are able to make
critical comments on Japanese publications (cf. his Alayavijiana.
Tokyé, 1987). Some progress is being made but many scholars are not
even aware of the fact that, for instance, the text they are translating

_has already been rendered into Japanese. To mention only one exam-
ple. In 1979 Stefan Anacker published a translation of chapters 2, 4 and
- part of 5 of the Madhyantavibhagabhasya (Minoru Kiyota ed.,
Mahdydna Buddhist Meditation, Honolulu, 1978, pp. 83-113). The
complete translation appeared in his book Seven Works of Vasubandhu
(Delhi, .1984). In a review of Mahayana Buddhist Meditation (Eastern
Buddhist X11, 2, October 1979, pp. 156-157) it was made abundantly
clear with the help of a few examples that the translator was quite
unprepared for his task. An excellent translation by Gajin Nagao (Daijo
butten, vol. 15, 1976) was not even mentioned by Anacker.
- Anacker’s book was favourably reviewed. One reviewer speaks of
“reliable and interesting (sic) translations” (JAOS 108, 1988, p. 181);
'another reviewer found the translations “most reliable” (JIABS 9, 1,
1986, p. 137). of the seven texts translated by Anacker the Madhyan-
tavibhagabhasya is the only one not previously rendered in its entirety
into a Western language. One would expect a reviewer to carefully

(29)



study Anacker’s ‘translation of this text, and, if possible, compare it
with the translation published by Nagao, a renowned scholar in this
field. ’ _ : : v

It is perhaps the case that serious and critical reviews are not en- .
couraged by editors of some journals. I may illustrate this by the fol-
lowing anecdote. Once, I sent a rather critical review to a journal. I
received an acknowledgment and a statement that after circulating it to
the rest of the editorial team, I would be informed of the final decision
as quickly as possible. Having waited seven months for a reply, I made
an inquiry. According to the reply my review had been sent to the
author who had not yet replied. After having waited another three
months I ‘wrote again' and suggested my publishing this review else-
where. I now finally received a letter informing me that my review
together with the author’s reply would be published. I was asked to
immediately forward a brief response! Finally, the review was pub-
lished together with the reply of the author and my own response.
However, the matter did not end here. In the following issue of the
journal my name was omitted from the Editorial Advisory Board.with-
out previous notice. With some difficulty I at last received a reply to
my enquiry about the removal of my name. The answer was that the
Editorial Advisory Board ought to reflect more closely the people with
whom they actually did consult and that they had not yet succeeded in
thus revising the list entirely. Needless to say that after several years
no other name has as yet been removed. Sapienti sat!

(30)



Buddhist studies 1984-1990 (J. W. de Jong)
- Bibliography

Publications which I have not been able to:consult are marked with.an
asterisk. In _the" case of reviews yét to be published in the Indo-Iranian
Journal references to volume number, etc. are not given. Names of
Japanese scholars are written in the Western way: first name followed
by family name. | 1

' Abbreviatiqné
BIS Berliner Indologische Studien
"BSOAS  Bulletin of the School of Oriental and African Studies
BSR ~ Buddhist Studies Review e
IBK  Indogaku bukkyodgaku kenkyi -
m Indo-Iranian Journal
JAOS‘ Journal of the American Oriental Society
JIABS The Journal of the International Association of Buddhist
, Studies :
JIPh  Journal of Indian Philosphy
- JPTS Journal of the Pali Text Society
JSS . Journal of the Siam Society
KZ Kuhn’s Zeitschrift fiir vergleichende Sprachforschung
MSS . Miinchener Studien zur Sprachwissenschaft
NAWG Nachrichten der Akademie der Wissenschaften in Goéttingen
OLZ.‘ Orientalistische Literaturzeitung ‘ '
Stll Studien zur Indologie und Iranistik

WZKS . Wiener Zeitschrift fiir die Kunde Siidasiens

J.W. de Jong, “Recent Buddhist Studies in Europe and America’, The
'Eastern Buddhist, N.S. XVII, 1 (1984), pp.79-107. Reprinted in A
Brief History of Buddhist Studies in Europe and America (Delhi, 1987),
pp- 88—-115 with the addition of indexes (pp. 117-129), but omitting
the list of abbreviations (The Eastern Buddhist, XVII1, 1, p. 107).

(31)



John Burton-Page, ‘Obituary John Brough’, BSOAS XLVIII (1985), pp.
333-339. In the bibliography one must add the .following article:
‘Sakaya Niruttiya: Cauld kale het’, Die Sprache der dltesten buddhisti-
schen Uberlieferung (Gottingen, 1980), pp. 35-42. |

Gherardo Gnoli, ‘Giuseppe Tucci (1894-1984)’, East and West 34
(1984), pp. 11-21; Russell Webb, ‘Giuseppe Tucci’ BSR 1 (1983-4),

pp. 157-163. For a complete bibliography see Luciano Petech and
Fabio Scialpi, East and West 34 (1984), pp. 23-42. '

Herbert Hirtel, ‘Laudatio auf Herrn Proféssor Dr. Ernst Waldschmidt
anlisslich seines 85. Geburtstages’, H. Bechert (ed.), Zur Schul-
zugehorigkeit von Werken der Hinayana-Literatur, Erster Teil (Gottin-
gen, 1985), pp. 11-19; Herbert Hirtel, ‘Ernst Waldschmidt (1897 -
1985)’, ZDMG 137 (1985), pp. 5—11; Lore Sander, ‘Ernst Waldschmidt . '
(15. 7. 1897-25. 2. 1985). A personal tribute’, BSR 2 (1985), pp. 73—
79. For a complete bibliography see Ernst Waldschmidt, Ausgewdhlte
kleine Schriften (Stuttgart, 1989), pp. XIII-XLI. For reviews of
volumes I-V of the Catalogue see J.W. de Jong, OLZ 62 (1967), Sp.
498-499; 69 (1974), Sp. 74-75; 71 (1976), Sp. 75-76; 79 (1984), Sp.
391-393; 82 (1987), Sp. 393-394. ‘ ‘

Tuvia Gelblum, ‘David Friedmann (1903-1984)’, JIABS 8 (1985), pp.
149-150.

André Bareau, ‘Eugéne Denis (1921-1986)’, BSR 4 (1987), pp. 143-
145. For a review of his book see J.W. de Jong, IIJ 22 (1980), pp.
70-73.

Russell Webb, ‘Hermann Kopp (1902-1987)’, BSR 4 (1987), p. 143.

S.N. Mukherjee, ‘Publications of A.L. Basham’, S.N. Mukherjee (ed.),
(32)



Buddhist studies 1984—-1990 (J. W. de Jong)

India. History and Thought. Essays in Honour of A.L. Basham (Calcu-
tta, 1982), pp; 326-331; S.K. Maity, Studies in Orientology: essays in
memory of Prof. A.L. Basham (Agra, 1988), pp. 14—18; Russell Webb,
‘A.L. Basham (24. 6. 14-27. 1. 86)’, BSR 3 (1986), pp. 45-47; A.L.
Basham, ‘The evolution of the concept of the boddhisattva’, The Bo-
dhisattva Doctrine in Buddhism (Waterloo, 1982), pp. 19-59, cf. J.W.
de Jong, The Eastern Buddhist, N.S. XV, 1 (1982), pp. 149-151.

3

~David Seyfort Ruegg and Lambert Schmithausen (eds.), Earliest
Buddhism and Madhyamaka Leiden, 1990: Richard Gombrich, ‘Re-
covering the Buddha’s message’, pp. 5-23; K.R. Norman, ‘Aspects of
- early Buddhism’, pp. 24-35; Tilmann Vetter, ‘Some remarks on older
parts'of the Suttanipata’, pp. 36—57. Noritoshi Aramaki’s paper ‘Some
Precursors of the Subconscious Desire in the Attadandasutta’ was not

available for publication.

- Richard Gombrich’s paper is also published in The Buddhist Forum.
Volume I (London, 1990), pp- 5-20. The same volume contains his
paper ‘How the Mahayana began’, pp. 21-30, first published in The
Journal of Pali and Buddhist Studies, 1 (Nagoya, 1988), pp. 29-46.
See further Richard Gombrich, ‘Notes on the brahminical background
to Buddhist ethics’, Gatare Dhammapala et al. (eds.), Buddhist Studies
in Honour of Hammalava Saddhatissa (Nugegoda, 1984), pp. 91-102;
Theravada Buddhism: a social history from ancient Benares to modern
C‘olombo.‘ London, 1988; ‘Buddhism’ to be published in the next edition
of the Encyclopaedia Britannica. ‘

L.S. Cousins, ‘Pali Oral Literature’, P.T. Denwood and A. Piatigorsky
(eds.), Buddhist Studies Ancient and Modern (London, 1983), pp- 1-11
(for passage quoted see p. 3).

(33)



Hajime Nakamura, Genshi bukkyo no shiso, 2 vols., Tokyo, 1970-71;
André Bareau, Recherches sur la biographie du Buddha dans les Sutra-
pitaka et les Vinayapitaka anciens: de la quéte de I’éveil a la conversion
de Sariputra et de Maudgalyayana Paris, 1963.

Lambert,Schmithausen, ‘On Some Aspects of Descriptions or Theories
of “Liberating Insight” and “Enlightenment” in Early Buddhiém’ Stu-
dien zum Jainismus und Buddhismus. Gedenkschrift filr Ludwig Alsdorf
(Wiesbaden, 1981), pp. 199-250.

Tilmann Vetter, ‘Recent Research on the Most Ancient Form of
Buddhism. A Possible Approach and its Results’, Buddhism and Its
Relations to Other Religions: Essays tn Honour of Dr. Shozen Kumot on
His Seventieth Birthday (Kyoto, 1985), pp. 67-85; The Ideas and
Meditative Practices of Early Buddhism. Leiden, 1989.

Noritoshi Aramaki, ‘A Text-stratum-analytical Interpretation of the

Concept Pancaskandhas’, Jimbun. College of Liberal Arts. Kyoto Uni-
versity 26 (1980), pp. 1-35. The following articles are known to me
only from bibliographical references: ‘Suttanipata Atthakavagga ni
mirareru ronso hihan ni tsuite‘, Nakagawa Zenkyo sensei shotoku-
kinenronshu (Kyoto, 1983), pp. 117-146; ‘Genshi bukkyo kyoten no
seiritsu ni tsuite’, Toy6 gakujutsu kenkyu 23, 1 (1984), pp. 52-67;
‘Attadandasutta (Sn 935-954) wa “Shakuson no kotoba” de arieru ka’,
Nippon bukkyé gakkai nenpo 50 (1985), pp. (1)-(18); ‘On the formation
of a short prose Pratityasamutpada Sutra’, Buddhism and Its Relation
to- Other Religions: Essays in Honour of Dr. Shozen Kumoi on His
Seventieth Birthday (Kyoto, 1985), pp. 87-121.

Johannes Bronkhorst, The Two Traditions of Meditation tn Ancient In-
dia. Stuttgart, 1986.

Konrad Meisig, Das Sramanyaphala-sitra. Synoptische Ub(_er_setzungen
und Glossar der chinesischen Fassungen verglichen mit dem Sanskrit
und Pali. Wiesbaden, 1987. Cf. Paul J. Griffiths, JAOS 109 (1989), pp.

(34)



Buddhist studies 1984—-1990 (J. W. de Jong)

146-149; Das Sutra von den vier Stdnden. Das Agganvia-Sutta im Licht
seiner chingsiséhen Parallelen. Wiesbaden, 1938.

Graeme MacQueen, “The Doctrines of the Six Heretics According to
the Srémanyapﬁala Satra’, 1IJ 27 (1984), pp. 291-307; A Study of the
Sramanyaphala-siutra. Wiesbaden, 1988. ’

Shinkan Murakami, ‘Muyoku to mushou; Mahabharata to bukkyo (1),
Tohoku daigaku bungaku-bu kenkyi nenpo 29 (1979), pp. 140-213,
English abstract pp. 248—-244. For the quotation see p. 245.

4_

Kamaleswar Bhattacharya, L’Atman-Brahman dans le bouddhisme
',ancien.. Paris, 1973 (cf. Et. Lamotte, Le traité de la grande vertu de
sagesse, Tome IV, Louvain, 1976, p. 2005); *‘On the Brahman in Bud-
dhist Literature’, Sri Venkateswara University Oriental Journal XVIII

(Tirupati, 1975), pp. lff.; **The atman in two Prajnaparamita-Sutras’,
" Our Heritage, 1979 (Special Number: 150th Anniversary Volume; Cal-
cutta Sanskrit College Research Series No. CXIX), pp. 39-45; ‘Di-
ttham, Sutam, Mutam, VinAatam’, Buddhist Studies in Honour of Wal-
pola Rahula (London, 1980), pp. 10-15; ‘Brahman in the Pali Canon
‘and in the Pali commentaries’, Studies in Orientology: Essays in Mem-
bry of Prof. A.L. Basham (Agra, 1988), pp. 95-112; ‘Some thoughts
on Atman-Brahman in early Buddhism’, Dr. B.M. Barua Birth Centen-
ary Commemoration Volume 1989 (Calcutta, 1989), pp. 63-83.

J.. Pérez-Rémon, Self and Non-Self in Early Buddhism. The Hague,
1980; S. Collins, ‘Self and Non-Self in early Buddhism’, Numen XXIX,
2 (1982), pp. 250-271; Tilmann Vetter,: WZKS 27 (1983), pp.:211-
215. * S

(35)



S. Collins, Selfless Persons. Imagery and thought in Theravida Bud-
dhism. Cambridge, 1982. Cf. Paul J. Griffiths, Philosophy East and
West 33 (1983), pp. 303-305. >

Claus Oetke, “Ich” and das Ich. Analytische Untersuchungen zur
buddhistisch-brahmanischen Atmankontroverse. Stuttgart, 1988. |
Louis de La Vallée Poussin, Le dogme et la philosophie du bouddhisme
(Paris, 1930), pp. 100 and 197; K. Bhattacharya, op. cit., p. 67 (see
also ‘Dittham, etc.’, Buddhist Studies in Honour of Walpola Rdhula,
pp.- 10-15); J. Perez Rémon, op. cit., p. 188.

K.R. Norman, ‘A note on Atta in the Alagaddiapama Sutta’, Studzes n
Indian Philosophy: a memorial volume in honour of Pandit Sukhlal]z
Saghvi (Ahmedabad, 1981), pp. 19-29. : |
R. Gombrich, ‘Recovering the Buddha’s message’, Earliest Buddhzsm o
and Madhyamaka (Leiden, 1990), pp. 14-16. |

Cf. Frits Staal, Substitutions de paradigmes et religions d’Asie’,
Cahiers d’Extréme-Asie 1 (1985), pp. 42—44. F or a refutation see J.W.
de Jong, ‘Lamotte and the doctrine of non-self’, ibid., 3 (1987), pPp-
151-153. \ '

La Vallée Poussin, op. cit., p. 101: “Quelle que soit la valeur des
affirmations, claires ou voilées, de I'égtman, le Bouddhisme historique
ne se trompe pas en confessant que le Canon, dans l’ensemble, nie
I'existence de quelque réalité que ce soit en dehors des skandhas
impermanents, —mettant a part le Nirvana, chose en soi et éternelle”.

Sanskrit Manuscripts of Saddharmapundarika, Collected from Nepal,
Kashmir and Central Asia. Romanized Text and Index. Vol. 1, '19_86;
vol. 2, 1988.

(36)



Buddhist studies 1984-1990 (J. W. de Jong)

*Lotus Sutra. Beijing, Nationalities Culture Palace, 1984; *A Sanskrit
Manuscript of Saddharmapundarika, kept in the Library of the Nationa-
lities, Beijing. Romanized Text. Edited and annotated by Jiang Zhingyin
with the Preface by Ji Xianlin. China Social Sciences Publishing House
Beijing, 1988.

H. Toda, ‘Some Remarks on the text of the Saddharmapundarikasitra’,
Hokke bunka kenkyu 11 (1985), pp. 67-90; ‘Pekin minzokubun-
kakyﬁtoshokan shozo bonbun Hokekyo baiyo shahon’, Toyogakujutsu
kenkyu 23, 2 (1984), pp. 260(1)-247(14). For other articles on the
Lotus sutra by Toda see Tokushima daigaku kyoyo-bu, Jinbun Shakai
Kagaku 19-25(1984-1990); Toyogakujutsu kenkyu 23, 1 (1984); Buk-
kyogaku 17 (1984); Tokushima daigaku kyoyo-bu, Rinri gakka kiyé 11—
19 (1985-1990); Naritasan bukkyé kenkyu kiyo 11: Bukkyé shisoshi
ronsi;ﬁ (1988); Fujita Kotatsu hakushi kanrekikinenronshu: Indo tetsu-
gaku to bukkyo (1989).

- Keisho Tsukamoto, ‘Notes on the Saddharmapundarika-stavas’, Hokke
bunka kenkyi 11 (1985), pp. 23—66; ‘A Study of Sanskrit Manuscripts

- of Saddharmapundarikasitra’, Hokke bunka kenkyu 13 (1987), pp. 39—
77.

G.M. Bongard-Levin and M.1. Vorobyova-Desyatovskaya, Pamjatniki
indijskoj pis’mennosti iz central’noj Azii. Vypusk 1. Moskva, 1985. Cf.
J.W. de Jong, IIJ 30 (1987), pp- 215-221; D. Seyfort Ruegg, BSOAS
51 (1988), pp. 576-578; L. Sander, OLZ 84 (1989), Sp. 92-97. G.M.
Bongard-Levin, New Sanskrit Fragments of the Mahayana Mahapa-
rintrvanasutra. Tokyo, 1986.

- Kazunobu Matsuda, ‘New Sanskrit Fragments of the Mahayana Maha-
parinirvanasiitra in the Stein/Hoernle Collection: A Preliminary Re-
port’, The Eastém Buddhist, XX, 2 (1987), pp. 105-114; Sanskrit
Fragments of the Mahayana Mahaparinirvanasutra. Tokyo, 1988.
G.M. Bongard-Levin and M.1. Vorobyova-Desyatovskaya, Indian Texts

(37)



from Central Asia (Leningrad Manuscript Collection). Tokyo, 1986.

Fumio Enomoto, ‘“Zoagongy6” kankei no bonbun danpen. “Turfan
shutsudo bonbun shahon mokuroku” dai-go-kan o megutte’, Bukkyo
kenkyu 15 (1985), pp. 81-93; ‘Sanskrit Fragments from the Samyukta-
gama Discovered in Bamiyan and Eastern Turkestan’, Sanskrit-Texte
aus dem buddhistischen Kanon: Neuentdeckungen und Neueditionen
(Gottingen, 1989), pp. 7-16; ‘On the Formation of the Original Texts
of the Chinese Agamas’, BSR 3, 1 (1986), pp. 19-30.

Bibliotheca Codiéum Asiaticorum 1: Three Works of Vasubandhu in
Sanskrit Manuscript. The Trisvabhavanirdesa, the Vimsatika with its
Vrtti, and the Trimsika with Sthiramati’s Commentary. Edited by Ka-
tsumi Mimaki, Musashi Tachikawa and Akira Yuyama. Tokyo, 1989.

Georg von Simson, Pratimoksa der Sarvastivadins. Teil 1. Wiedergabe
bisher nicht publizierter Handschriften in Transkription. Goéttingen,
1986.

Klaus T. Schmidt, Der Schlussteil des Pratimoksasutra der Sarvastiva-
dins. Text in Sanskrit und Tocharisch A verglichen mit den Parallelver-
sionen anderer Schulen. Goéttingen, 1989. Cf. J.W. de Jong, II].

Klaus Wille, Die handschriftliche Uberlieferung des Vinayavastu der
Mulasarvastivadin. Stuttgart, 1990.

Claus Vogel and Klaus Wille, Some Hitherto Umdentzfzed Fragments of
the Pravrajyavastu Portion of the Vinayavastu Manuscript Found Near
Gilgit. NAWG, Phil.-hist. Kl. 1984, Nr. 7. Gottingen, 1984.

Jens-Uwe Hartmann, ‘Fragmente aus dem Dirghagama der Sarvastiva-

(38)



Buddhist studies 1984-1990 (J. W. de Jong)
dins’ Sanskrit-Texte aus dem buddhistischen Kanon: Neuentdeckungen
und Neueditionen (GoOttingen, 1989, pp. 37-67; Fumio Enomoto,
‘Sarifagﬁthé: A Collection of Canonical Verses in the Yogacarabhumi.
Part 1: Text’, z:bid., pp. 17-35; Hisashi Matsumura, ‘Ayuhparyantasiit-
ra: Das Sitra von der Lebensdauer in den verschiedenen Welten. Text
in Sanskrit und Tibetisch, nach. der Gilgit-Handschrift herausgegeben’,
ibid., pp. 69-100. Cf. J.W. de Jong, 11].

Siglinde Dietz, Fragmente des Dharmaskandha. Gottingen, 1984. Cf.
Bhikkhu Pasadika, BSR 3, 1 (1986), pp. 65-71; Kazunobu Matsuda,
Newly Identified Sanskrit Fragments of the Dharmaskandha in the Gilgit
Manuscripts. Kyoto, 1986; ‘Bonbun danpen Loka-prajfiapti ni tsuite’,
Bukkyogaku 14 (1982), pp. 1-21. See also Akira Yuyama, ‘Remarks on
the Kokiji Fragment of the Lokaprajhapti’, India and the Ancient World.
Proféssor P.H.L. Eggermont Jubilee Volume (Leuven, 1987), pp. 215
227. Siglinde Dietz, ‘A Brief Survey on the Sanskrit Fragments of the
‘ Lokaprajﬂaptiééstra’, Annual Memoirs of the Otani University Shin
Buddhist Comprehensive Research Institute 7 (1989), pp. 79-86.

Jens-Uwe Hartmann, Das Varnarhavarnastotra des Matrceta. Gotting-
en, 1987. Cf. J.W. de Jong, IIJ 32 (1989), pp. 243-248; Jens-Uwe
Hartmann, Neue Asvaghosa- und Matrceta-Fragmente aus Ostturkistan.
NAWG, Phil.-hist. KI. 1988, Nr. 2. Gottingen, 1988; Carol Meadows,
Arya-Sz?ra’s Compendium of the Perfections. Bonn, 1986. Cf. J.W. de
Jong, 1IJ 32 (1989), pp. 234-239.

Ratna Basu, Eine Literatur-kritische Studie zu Aryasaras Jatakamala
zusammen mit einer kritischen Edition der anonymen Jatakamalatika
und einer kritischen Edition der Jatakamalapanjika des Viryasimha.
Dissertation, Bonn, 1989; Peter Khoroche, Once the Buddha Was a

(39)



Monkey. Arya Sura’s ]a'taka;na'ld. Chicago, 1989. Cf. J.W. de Jong,
IIJ; Ratna Handurukande, ‘Jatakamalas in Sanskrit’, \The Sri Lanka
Journal of the Humanities, X1, 1-2, 1985 (1987), pp. 91-109. ’

Michael Hahn, Der grosse Legendenkranz (Mahajjatakamala). Wies-
baden, 1985. Cf. J.W. de Jong, IIJ 31 (1988), pp. 156—1585 Ratna
Handurukande, Five Buddhist Legends in the campi Style. From a col-
lection named Avadanasarasamuccaya. Bonn, 1984. Tilak Raj Chopra,
‘BHS triyantara and Hindi temtara’, Frank-Richard Hamm Memorial
Volume (Bonn, 1990), pp. 28—46; Michael Hahn, ‘Punyarﬁéyavadéna—
Another Legend by Gopadatta?’, ibid., pp. 103-132; Michael Hahn,
‘Indische und nepalesische Handschriften im Indologischen Seminar der
Universitit Bonn’, Indology and Indo-Tibetology. Thirty Years of Indian
and Indo-Tibetan Studies in Bonn (Bonn, 1988), pp. 81-96; Sivasva-
min’s Kapphinabhyudaya or Exaltation of King Kapphina edited with an
introduction by Gauri Shankar with an appendix and romanized version
of cantos i—viii and xix by Michael Hahn. New Delhi, 1989. Cf. J.W. de

Jong, 11].

H. Nakatani, Udanavarga de Subasi. Tome I: Texte; Tome II: Plan-
ches. Paris, 1987; Michael Balk, Prajravarman’s Udanavargavivarana.
Bonn, 1984. Cf. J.W. de Jong, IIJ 30 (1987), pp. 236-238; Michael
Balk, Untersuchungen zum Uddnavarga. Unter Bericksichtigung mit-
telindischer Parallelen und eines tibetischen Kommentars. Disserta-
tion, Bonn. 1988; Udanavarga. Band III. Der tibetische Text unter
Mitarbeit von Siglinde Dietz herausgegeben von Champa Thupten
Zongtse. Gottingen, 1990; Margaret Cone, ‘Patna Dharmapada I,
JPTS XIII (1989), pp. 101-217.

Siglinde Dietz, Die buddhistische Briefliteratur Indiens. Nach dem tibe-
tischen Tanjur herausgegeben, iibersetzt und erldautert von Siglinde

(40)



Buddhist studies 1984-1990 (J. W. de Jong)
Dietz. Wiesbaden, 1984. Cf. J.W. de Jong, BSR 3, 1 (1986), pp. 76—
79.

Subhadra Jha, The Abhidharmakosa of Vasubandhu. An English transla-
tion of the Sanskrit text edited by Dr. Prahlad Pradhan and the Com-
mentary annotated and rendered into French by Dr. Louis de La Vallée
Poussin. Volume I. Patna, 1983. Cf. J.W. de Jong, IIJ 33 (1990), p.
237. |
Louis de La Vallée Pbussin, Abhidharmakosabhasyam. English transla-
tion by Leo M. Pruden. Volumes I-1V. Berkeley, 1988-1990.
Yasunori Ejima, ‘Textcritical remarks on the ninth chapter of the
~ Abhidharmakosabhasya’, Bukkyo bunka 20 (1987), pp. 2-40;
Abhidharmakoédbhdsya. of Vasubandhu. Chapter I: Dhatunirdesa.
Tokyo, 1989.

" Kotatsu Fujita, Kusharon shoin no Agongyo ichiran (Agamas cited in
the Abhidharmakosabhasya). Hokkaido University, 1984.

*Yoshifumi Honjo, Kusharon shoe Agon zenpyo (A Table of Agama cita-
tions in the Abhidharmakosabhasya and the Abhidharmakosopayika).
Part I. Kyoto, 1984. '

José Pereira and Francis Tiso, ‘A Buddhist Classification of Reality: A

Translation of The First Chapter of the Abhidharmakosa of Vasuban-

dhw’, A.R.1. kiyo 6 (1987), pp. 51-84.

’l“etsuya and Hoshiko Tabata, ‘Index of Yasomitra’s Abhidharmako-
savyakhya’, A.R.I. kiyo 5-9 (1986—-1990).

Vasubandxu, Abxidxarmakosa (Enciklopedija Abxidxarmy). Razdel per-
vyj: Analiz po klassam élementov. Perevod s sanskrita, vvedenie, kom-
mentarij, istoriko-filosofskoe issledovanie V.I. Rudogo. Moskva, 1990.

(41)



Y.V. Vasil’kov, ‘Vstreca Vqstoka i Zapada v nauc¢noj dejatel'nosti F.I.
Séerbatskogo. Vstupitel’najé stat’ja, sostavlenie i primecanija’, Vostok-
Zapad. Issledovanija, perevody, publzkacn Vypusk cCetvertyj (Moskva
1989), pp. 178-223.

Vasubandxu Abxidxarmakosa. Blizki) k tekstu perevod s tibetskogo na
russkij jazyk, podgotovka tibetskogo teksta, primecanij i tablic B.V.
Semicova i M. G. Brjanskogo. Glavy pervaja i vtoraja. Ulan-Ude, 1980;
Glava tret’ja. Ulan-Ude, 1980.

Tokyo, 1986; IV. Tokyo 1990.
Oskar von Hiniiber, Sieben Goldbldtter einer Pancavzmsatzsahasrzka '
Prajriaparamita aus Anurdadhapura. NAWG, Phil -hist. Klasse 1983,
Nr. 7. Gottingen, 1984.

Tsutomu Yamaguchi, ‘On the Pavicavimsatisahasrika Prajnaparamita
discovered in Sri Lanka’, Bukkyogaku 18 (1984), pp. 1-25.

M.H.F. Jayasuriya, ]etavanarama Gold Plates. The University of Kela-
niya, 1988. '

Gregory Schopen, ‘The Manuscript of the Vajracchedika Found at Gil-
git’, Luis O. Gomez and Jonathan Silk (eds.), Studies in the Literature
of the Great Vehicle (Ann Arbor, 1989), pp. 89-139.

Hirofusa Amano, A Study on the Abhisamaya-alamkara-karika-sastra-
vrtti. Tokyo, 1975. Cf. J.W. de Jong, IIJ 20 -(1978), pp. 313-314;
‘Genkanshogonronshaku no bonbun shahon’, Hijiyama joshitank: daiga-
ku kiyo 17 (1983), Shimane daigaku kyotkugaku-bu kiyo 19-23 (1985-
1989); ‘Genkanshogonronshaku no chosaku mondai saikd’, Naritasan
bukkyo kenkyijo kiyo 11: Bukkyo shisé ronshi (Naritan, 1988), pp. 33—
57.

(42)



Buddhist studies 1984-1990 (J. W. de Jong)
10

Paul Harrlson The Samadhz of Direct Encounter with the Buddhas of
the Present. An annotated English Translation of the Tibetan Version of
the Pratyutpanna-Buddha Sammukhava,sthzta-Samadhz-Sutra. Tokyo,
1990.

The Sitra of the King of Samadhis: Chapters I-IV, Luis O. Gomez and
Jonathan A. Silk (eds.); Studies in the Literature of the Great Vehicle
(Ann Arbor, 1989) pp- 3—-88.

Christoph Cuppers The IXth Chapter of the Samadhzra]asutra ‘A Text-
critical Contribution to the Study of Mahayana Sitras. Stuttgart, 1990.
For Jean Filliozat’s translation see Studies in t‘h‘e Literature of the Great
Vehicle, p. 82, n. 39. | | -

Jxkldo Takasakl A Revised Edition of the Lankavatara-sutra, Ksamka-
Parwvarta. Tokyo, 1981.

Florin Giripescu Sutton, Existence and Enlightenment in the
Lankavatara-sitra. A study in the Ontology and‘Epis‘te’mology of the
Yogacara School of Mahayana Buddhism. Albany, 1990.

Bhikkhu Pasadika, Nagarjuna’s Sutrasamuccaya: A Critical Edition of
Mdo kun las btus pa. Kgbenhavn, 1989.

R.E. Emmerick, The Sutra of Golden Light. Being a Translation of the
Suvarnabhasottama-sitra. Second revised edition. Oxford, 1990.

-‘K()tatsu Fujita, The Vow in the Sanskrit Manuscripts of the Larger
Sukhavativyuha. Sapporo, 1988.

Jirg Hedinger, Aspekte der Schulung in der Laufbahn eines Bodhisattva.
Dargestellt nach dem Siksasamuccaya des Santideva. Wiesbaden,
1984. Cf. J.W. de Jong, IIJ 30 (1987), pp. 230-235.:°

(43)



11

Mitsuyoshi Saigusa, Churongejusoran (Nagarjuna’s Milamadhyamaka-
karika-s. Texts and Translations). Tokyo, 1985. ‘
Akira Saito, ‘Textcritical Remarks on the Milamadhyamakakariki as
Cited in the Prasannapada’, IBK XXXIII, 2 (1985), pp. 846 (24)-842
(28); ‘A Note on the Prajna-nama-mualamadhyamakakarika of Nagar-
juna’, IBK XXXV, 1 (1986), pp. 487 (15)-484 (18); ‘““Konpon chiron”
tekusuto ko', Takasak: Jikido hakushi kanrekikinenronshu: Indogaku
bukkyogaku ronshu (Tokyo, 1987), pp. 764 (75)-755 (84).

David J. Kalupahana, Nagarjuna. The Philosophy of the Middle Way.
Albany, 1986. See Eli Franco, ‘Mahayana Buddhism—An Unfortunate
Misunderstanding?’, BIS 4/5 (1989), pp. 39-47; Christian Lindtner,
JAOS 108 (1988), pp. 176-178. '
Claus Oetke, ‘Die Metaphysische Lehre Nagarjunas’, Conceptus. Zeits-
chrift fiir Philosophie XXII (1988), Nr. 56, pp. 47—-56; ‘On some non-
formal aspects of the proofs of the Madhyamakakarikas’, Earlies»vt
Buddhism and Madhyamaka (Leiden, 1990), pp. 91-109; *‘Rationalis-
mus und Mystik in der Philosophie Nagarjunas’, StII 15 (1989), pp.
1-40.

Fernando Tola and Carmen Dragonetti, ‘Négérjuna’s Catustava’, JIPh
13 (1985), pp. 1-54; ‘Siinyatasaptati. The Seventy Karikas on Void-
ness (according to the svavrtti) of Nagarjuna’, J/IPh 15 (1987), pp. 1-
55. | |

Carmen Dragonetti, ‘The Pratityasamutpadahrdayakarika and the Pra-
tityasamutpadahrdayavyakhyana of Suddhamati’, WZKS 22 (1978), pp.
87-93; ‘On Suddhamati’s Pratityasamutpadahrdayakarika and on Bodhi-
cittavivarana’, WZKS 30 (1986), pp. 109-122; Christian Lindtner,
‘Adversaria buddhica’, WZKS 26 (1982), pp. 167—-172. See also Cristi-
na Anna Scherrer-Staub, ‘D’'un  manuscript tibétain  des

Pratityasamutpadahrdayakarika de Nagarjuna’, Cahiers d’Extréme-Aste

(44)



Buddhist studies 1984-1990 (J. W. de Jong)

3 (1987), pp. 102-111.
P. Williams, ‘Chr. Lindtner, Nagarjuniana: Studies in the Writings and
Philosophy of Nagarjuna’, JIPh 12 (1984), pp. 73-104.

Karen Lang, Aryadeva’s Catuhsataka. Copenhagen, 1986.

William L. Ames, ‘Buddhapalita’s Exposition of the Madhyamaka’, JIPh
14 (1986), pp. 313-348.

*M.D. Eckel, A Question of Nihilism. Bhavaviveka’s Response to the
Fundamental Problems of Madhyamika Philosophy. Dissertation Har-
vard University, 1980.

*W. Ames, Prajniapradipa (tr. and ed. of Chs. 3—-5, 23, 26). Disserta-
tion University of ‘Washington, 1986.

Raghunatha Pandeya (ed.), The Madhyamakasastram of Nagarjuna.
~ With the commentaries Akutobhaya of Nagarjuna, Madhyamakavrtti of
Buddhapalita, Prajiapradipavrtti of Bhavaviveka, Prasannapadavrtti by
Candrakirti critically reconstructed. Two volumes, Delhi, 1988 -1989.

Per K. Sgrensen, Candrakirti: Trisaranasaptati. The Septuagint of the
Three Refuges. Wien, 1986. See IIJ 31 (1988), pp. 41-42.

Peter Fenner, The Ontology of the Middle Way. Dordrecht, 1990.
Teruyoshi Tanji, Chiaronshaku. Akiraka-na kotoba 1. Kansai daigaku,
1988; Chimmoku to kyosetsu. Kansai daigaku, 1988. |

\}.V. Gokhale and S.S. Bahulkar, ‘Madhyamakahrdayakarika Tarkajvala,
Chapter I', Miscellanea Buddhica (Copenhagen, 1985), pp. 25-75.
'D. Seyfort Ruegg, ‘On the authorship of some works ascribed to
Bhavaviveka/Bhavya’, Earliest Buddhism and Madhyamaka (Leiden,
1990), pp. 59-71. ]

(45)



Olle Qvarnstréom, Hindu Philosophy in Buddhist Perspective. The
VedantatattvaviniScaya Chapter of Bhavya’s Madhyamakakarika. Lund,
1989. : v '
Shinjo Kawasaki, The Mimamsa Chapter of Bhavya’s Madhyamaka-
hrdaya-karikG—Sanskrit and Tibetan Texts—with the Sarvajna Chap-
ter. Studies 1976, 1987, 1988, Institute of Philosophy, The University
of Tsukuba. '

Malcolm David Eckel, Jranagarbha’s Commentary on the Distinction be-
tween the Two Truths. An Eighth Century Handbook of Madhyamaka
Philosophy. Albany. Cf. J.W. de Jong, 1] '33 (1990), pp. 70-71.
Masamichi Ichigo, Chugan Shogonron no kenkyi. S’z‘mtaraks‘ita no
shis6. Kyoto, 1985; ‘Santaraksita’s Madhyamakalamkara. Introduction,
Edition and Translation’, Luis O. Gomez and Jonathan A. Silk (eds.),
Studies in the Literature of the Great Vehicle (Ann Arbor, 1989), pp..
141-240. Ichigo’s book was reviewed by David Jackson, cf. Bukkyoga-
ku Semina 43 (1986), pp. 1-12 and BIS 2 (1986), pp. 13-22 and by
Shiré Matsumoto, Toyogakujutsu kenkyu 25, 2 (1986), pp. 177-203.

12

Lambert Schmithausen, Alayavijiiana. On the Origin and Early De-
velopment of a Central Concept of Yogacara Philosophy. Two parts.
Tokyo, 1987. Cf. Paul J. Griffiths, JIABS 12, 1 (1989), pp. 170-177.
Hidenori S. Sakuma, Die Asrayaparivrtti-Theorie in der Yogacarabhiims.
Zwei Teile. Stuttgart, 1990.

Mark Tatz, Asanga’s Chapter on Ethics with the Commentary of Tsong-
Kha-Pa, The Basic Path to Awakening, The Complete Bodhisattva.
Lewiston, 1986. Cf. J.W. de Jong, IIJ 32 (1989), pp. 215-219.

Gajin Nagao, Shodaijoron. Two vols. Tokyo, 1982—-1987.

(46)



Buddhist studies 1984—-1990 (J. W. de Jong)

Paul J. Griffiths, On Being Mindless. Buddhist meditation and the
“mind-body problem. La Salle, 1986. Cf. J.W. de Jong, II]J 31 (1988), pp.
160-163; ‘Omniscience in the Mahayanasitralankara and its commen-

taries’, IIJ 33 (1990), pp. 85-120.

Thomas A. Kochumuttom, A Buddhist Doctrine of Experience. A New
Translation and Interpretation of the Works of Vasubandhu the Yogacar-
in. Delhi, 1982. o
Fernando Tola and Carmen Dragonetti, ‘The- Trlsvabhavakarlka of
Vasubandhw’, /IPh 11 (1983), pp. 225-266.

Stefan Anacker, Seven Works of Vasubandhu. The Buddhist Psycho-
\logical Doctor. Delhi, 1984. Cf. Richard Stanley, IIJ 30 (1987), pp. 57—
60. - ' i

P.S. Jaini, ‘The Sanskrit Fragments of Vinitadeva’s ‘Trims§ika-tika’,
BSOAS 48 (1985), pp. 470-492. o

~ Jikido Takasaki, Hoshoron Tokyo, 1989; Nyorazzo shiso. Two vols.
Tokyo, 1988-1989. :

- Brian E. Brown, The Buddha Nature: A Study of Tathagatagarbha and

Alayavijiiana. Delhi, 1990.

13 )

Richard Hayes, Digndga on the Interpretation of Signs. Dordrecht,
1988.

Shorya Katsura, “The Origin and Development of the Concept of Vyapti
in Indian Logic from the Carakasamhita up to Dharmakirti’, Hiroshima
daigaku bungaku-bu kiyo 45, special issue no. 1 (1986), pp. 1-122; ‘On
the origin and development of the concept of vyapti in Indian logic’,
Tetsugaku 38 (Hiroshima, 1986), pp. 1-16; ‘Ronrigakuha’, Iwanami
koza: Toyo shiso 8: Indo bukkyé 1 (Tokyo, 1988), pp. 314-342:

(47)



‘Gainen—apoharon o chishin ni’, Iwanami kéza; Toyo shisé 10: Indo
bukkyo 3 (Tokyo, 1989), pp. 135-159.
Hojun Nagasaki, ‘Dai-2-kai kokusai Dharmakirti gakkai ni shusseki-
shite’, Otani daigaku shinshi sogokenkyijo kenkyijohs 23 (1990), pp.
12-15.

Tilmann Vetter, Der Buddha und seine Lehre in Dharmakirti’s Prama-
navarttika. Wien, 1984. |

Eli Franco, ‘Was the Buddha a Buddha?’, J/IPh 17 (1989), pp. 81-99.
Vittorio A. van Bijlert, Epistemology and Spiritual Authority. The de-
velopment of epistemology and logic in the old Nyaya and the Buddhist
school of epistemology with an annotated translation of Dharmakirti’s
Pramanavarttika II (Pramanasiddhi) vv. 1-7. Wien, 1989.

Hiromasa Tosaki, Bukkyé ninshikiron no kenkyi—Hossho-cho Prama- -
navarttika no genryoron. Two vols., Tokyo, 1979-1985. Cf. Masaaki
Hattori, 1IJ 25 (1982), pp. 58-61; 30 (1987), pp. 309-310.

Ram Chandra Pandeya, Pramanavarttika with Svopajnavrtti and Ma-
norathanandin’s Pramanavarttikavrtti. Delhi, 1989.

Ernst Steinkellner, Dharmottaras Paralokasiddhi. ‘Nachweis der
Wiedergeburt zugleich eine Widerlegung materialistischer Thesen zur
Natur der Geistigkeit. Der tibetische Text kritisch herausgegeben und
iibersetzt. Wien, 1986; Nachweis der Wiedergeburt. Prajﬁésena’s Jig
rten pha rol sgrub pa. Two vols. Wien, 1988. Cf. J.W. de Jong, IIJ 33
(1990), pp. 66—-69. See also Ernst Steinkellner, ‘Anmerkungen zu einer
buddhistischen Texttradition: Paralokasiddhi’, Anzeiger der phil. -hist.
Kl. der Osterreichischen Akademie der Wissenschaften, 121 Jg. (1984),
pp. 79-94; ‘Paralokasiddhi-Texts’, Buddhism and Its Relation to Other
Religions: Essays in Honour of Dr. Shozen Kumoi on His Seventieth
Birthday (Kyoto, 1985), pp. 215—224. |

(48)



Buddhist studies 1984-1990 (J. W. de Jong)

Ernst Steinkellner und Helmut Krasser, Dharmottaras Exkurs zur De-
finition gﬁ{tiger Erkenntnis im Pramanaviniscaya. Wien, 1989.

Shorya Katsuré, ‘Jhanasrimitra no apoharon’, Bukkyogaku semina 48
(1988), pp. 70ff.

R.N. Pandeya (ed.), Ratnakirti’s Udayanirakaranam. Delhi, 1984.
Gudrun Bithnemann, ‘Tarkarahasya and Vadarahasya’, WZKS 27
(1983), pp. 185-190; Review of AcaryaRatnakirtiviracitam Udayani-
rakaranam, WZKS 28 (1984), pp. 228-229.

M.T. Much, Review of Acéryaratnakirtiviracitam Udayanirakaranam,

BSR 4, 1 (1987), pp. 88-90.
14

Peter Ging, Das Tantra des Grausig-Gross-Schrecklichen. Berlin,

1981. \

~ Peter Ging, Das Tantra der Verborgenen Vereinigung. Guhyasamaja-
Tantra. Miinchen, 1988.

Peter Ging, Probleme der Sprache in der Mystik des tantrischen Bud-

| dhismus. Ein Beifrag zur buddhistischen Hermeneutik. Berlin, 1987.

The Wheel of Time. The Kalachakra in Context. Madison, 1985 (Roger
Jackson, Thé Kalachakra in Context, pp. 1-49; John R. Newman, A
Brief History of the Kalachakra, pp. 51-90; Geshe Lhundub Sopa, The
Kalachakra Tantra Initiation, pp. 91-117; Roger Jackson, The
I‘{'alacha‘kra generation-Stage Sadhana, pp. 119-138; Geshe Lhundub
Sopa, The Subtle Body in Kalachakra, pp. 139-158).
David Reigle, The Lost Kalacakra Mula Tantra on the Kings of Sam-
" bhala (Kalacakra Research Publications, No. 1). Eastern School, P.O.
Box 684, Talent, Oregon 97540. 1986.
John Ronald Newman The Outer Wheel of Time. Ph.D. thesis. Uni-
versity of Wisconsin, 1987.

(49)



Biswanath Banerjee (ed.), A Critical Edition of Sri Kalacakratantra-
raja. Calcutta, 1985.

Jagannatha Upadhyaya (ed.), Vimalaprabhatika of K&lki Sri Pundarika
on Sri Laghukalacakratantraraja by Sri Mdﬁjdériyaéa. Vol. 1. Sarnath,
1986.

The Advayava]rasamgmha New critical Edition with Jz apanese Transla-
tion, Parts I-II1. Taisho daigaku sogobukkyo kenkyu]o nenpo, vols 10,
12 and 13 (1988-1990).
Va]mdhatumahamandalopayzka-Sarvava]rodaya tbid., vols. 8-9 (1986
—-1987).

Marion Meisig, Die “China-Lehre” des Saktismus. Mahécinécéra-T&nfra_
kritisch ediert nebst Ubersetzung und Glossar. Wiesbaden, 1988.

15

Sanskrit-Worterbuch der buddhistischen Texte aus den Turfan-Funden.
4. Lieferung: atma-dvipa/idam. Gottingen, 1984 5. Lleferung idam/
upa-sam-padita. Géttingen, 1987.

Heinz Bechert (hrsg.), Abkurzungsverzezchms zur buddhzstzschen ther-
atur in Indien und Stidostasien. Gottingen, 1990.

A Cnitical Pali Dictionary. Vol. II, fascicle 13: ulumpa— ekato.
Copenhagen, 1985; fascicle 14: ekato—ekayana, 1987; fascicle 15:
ekiyana—evam-adhippaya, 1988; fascicle 16: evam-adhimutti—
odissaka, 1989. |

Encyclopaedia of Buddhism. Volutme IV, fascicle 2: Cittavisuddhippa-

karana—Democracy, 1984; fascicle 3: Demonology——Dhammadhatu
1988; fascicle 4: Dhammadhatu—Dvesa, 1989.

(50)



Buddhist studies 1984-1990 (J. W. de Jong)

Yasunori Ejima (ed.), Index to the Saddharmapundarikasitra. Sanskrit,
Tibetan, Chinese. Fascicles I-VII. Tokyo, 1985-1990.

Takashi Maeda, Tibetan-Sanskrit-Chinese Index to the Sarvatathagata-
tattvasangraha nama Mahayana sutra (For the 1st chapter). Tokyo,
1985. ~

Yumiko Ishihama— Yoichi F ukuda, A New Critical Edition of the
Mahavyutpatti. Sanskrit-Tibetan-Mongolian ‘- Dictionary of - Buddhist
Terminology. Tokyo, 1989. .
Mie -Ishikawa, A. Critical Edition of the Sgra sbyor bam po gnyis pa. An
Old and Basic Commentary on the Mahavyutpatti. Tokyo, 1990.

Ju. N. Rerix (George N. Roerich), Tibetsko-Russko-Anglijskij slovar’ s
sanskritskimi paralleljami.. Vypusk I-X. Moskva, 1983-1987. Cf.
~ Brian Galloway, 1I] 32 (1989), pp. 328-331.

Bod- rgya tshig-mdzod chen-mo. Three volumes. Beijing, 1985.

. T.C.H. Raper, Catalogue of the Pali printed books in the India Office
Library. London, 1983. Cf. K.R. Norman, JRAS 1984, pp. 293—294;
J.W. de Jong, 1] 30 (1987), pp. 73-74.

C.E. Godakumbura, Catalogue of Cambodian and Burmese Palz Manu-
scripts. Copenhagen, 1983. Cf. J.W. de Jong, IIJ 29 (1986), pp. 324-
325. _

Burmese Manuscripts, Part 2. Compiled by Heinz Braun and Daw Tin
Tin Myint with an introduction by Heinz Bechert. Stuttgart, 1985. Cf.
J.W. de Jong, 1I] 30 (1987), pp. 239-240.

Nepalese Manuscripts. Part 1: Nevari and Sanskrit, Staatsbibliothek
Preussischer Kulturbesitz, Berlin. Described by Siegfried Lienhard
‘ with the collaboration of Thakur Lal Manandhar. Stuttgart, 1988.

Edward Conze,‘Buddhz'st Scriptures. A Bibliography. Edited and re-
vised by Lewis Lancaster. New York and London, 1982. Cf. Helmut
Eimer, 11J 30 (1987), pp. 60—-64.

’ (51)



Giinter Grénbold, Der buddhistische Kanon. Eine Bibliographie. Wies-
baden, 1984. Cf. J.W. de Jong, 1IJ 30 (1987), pp. 76—-78.

Peter Pfandt, Mahayana Texts translated into Western Languages. A
Bibliographical Guide. Koln, 1983; Revised Edition with Supplemént.
Koln, 1986.

Siglinde Dietz, ‘Investigation into Buddhist Literature, A Project of the
Academy of Sciences in Géttingen’, Annual Memoirs of the Otani Uni-
versity Shin Buddhist Comprehensive Research Institute, Vol. 7 (1989),
pp. 71-77.

A Descriptive Bibliography of the Sanskrit Buddhist Literature. Vol. IV:
The Buddhist Tantra. Edited by Keishé Tsukamoto, Yukei Matsunaga,
Hirofumi Isoda. Kyoto, 1989.

16

K.R. Norman (tr.), The Group of Discourses (Sutta-nipata). Volume L
London, 1984. Paperback edition, 1985. ‘ '
Padmanabh S. Jaini (ed.), Lokaneyyappakaranam. London, 1986.

I.B. Horner and Padmanabh S. Jaini (tr.), Apocryphdl Birth-stories
(Panfidsa-Jataka). Volume 1. London, 1985; Padmanabh S. Jaini (tr.),
Volume II. London, 1986.

A.A. Hazlewood (tr.), In Praise of Mount Samanta (Samantakutavan-
nanda). London, 1986.

Bhikkhu Nanamoli (tr.), The Dispeller of Delusion (Sammohavinodani).
Part I. Revised for publication by L.S.Cousins, Nyanaponika Mahat-
hera and C.M.M. Shaw. London, 1987.

N.A. Jayawickrama (tr.), The Story of Gotama Buddha (Jataka-nidana).
Oxford, 1990. ) '
Peter Masefield (tr.), Elucidation of the Intrinsic Meaning so named the
Commentary on the Vimana stories. Oxford, 1989.

(52)



Buddhist studies 1984-1990 (J. W. de Jong)

Index to the Dhammasangani. Compiled by Tetsuya Tabata, Satoshi
Nonome and Shokia Bando. London, 1987.

Journal of the Pali Text Society, Vol. X (1985), XI (1987), XII (1988),
XIIT (1989).

Friedgard Lottermoser, Quoted Verse Passages in the Works of Bud-
dhaghosa: Contribution towards the Study of the lost Sihalatthakatha
Literature. Dissertation Gottingen, 1982. Cf. Sodo Mori, Buddhist
Studies XV (1985), pp. 157-177.

Sodo Mori, A Study of the Pali Commentaries. Theravadic Aspects of
the Atthakathas. ,Tokyo, 1984; Studies of the Pali Commentaries. A
_provis,ion‘al Collection of Articles. Japan, 1989.

Buddhist Studies (Bukkyo kenkyi), XIV (1984), XV (1985), XVI
(1987), XVII (1988), XVIII (1989?), XIX (1990).

B Genshi butten, vol. 7: Buddha no shi 1. Tokyo, 1986 (Dhammapada, tr.
by Kotatsu Fujita; Suttanipita, tr., by Noritoshi Aramaki and Yoshifumi
Honjo). '

]dtaka zenshu, vol. 1. Tokyo, 1984 (Jatakas 1-70, tr. by Kotatsu Fu-
jita); vol. 4. Tokyo, 1988 (Jatakas 301-385, tr. by Hisashi Matsumura
and Shinya Matsuda). | ‘

K.R. Norman, ‘The value of the Pali tradition’, Jagajjyoti Buddha
Jayanti Annual (Calcutta, 1984), pp. 1-9; ‘The Nine Treasures of a
Cakravartin’, Indologica Taurinensia XI (1983), pp. 183-193; ‘The
Metres of the Lakkhana-suttanta’, Buddhist Studies in honour of Ham-
malava Saddhatissa (Nugegoda, 1984), pp. 176-188; ‘On translating
from Pal’, One Vehicle (Singapore, 1984), pp. 77-87; ‘The influence of
the Pali Commentators and Grammarians upon the Theravadin Tradi-
tion’, Buddhist Studies 15 (1985), pp. 109—123; ‘A Report on Pili Dic-
tionaries’, ibid., pp. 145-152; ‘Pali lexicographical studiés II-Vvr,

(53)



JPTS 10 (1985), pp. 23-36, 11 (1987), pp. 33-49, 12 (1988), pp. 49—
63, 13 (1989), pp. 219-227; ‘An Epithet of Nibbana’, Sramana Vidya
(Sarnath, 1987), pp. 23-31; ‘An Aspect of External Sandhi in Pali’,
Buddhist Studies 17 (1988), pp. 89-95; ‘The origin of Pali and its posi-.
tion among the Indo-European languages’, Journal of Pali and Buddhist
Studies 1 (1988), pp. 1-27; ‘Dialect Forms in Pali’, Dialectes dans les
littératures indo-aryennes (Paris, 1989), pp. 369-392; ‘The Metres of
the Lakkhana-suttanta (II)’, Indologica Taurinensia XIV (1987-1988),
pp. 285-294; ‘Notes on the Patna Dharmapada’, Amala Prajna (Delhi,
1989), pp. 431-444. _

Oskar von Hiniiber, ‘Zum Perfekt im Pali’, KZ 96 (1982/83), pp. 30—
32; ‘Pali as an artificial language’, Indologica Taurinensia X (1982), pp.
133-140; ‘Die ilteste Literatursprache des Buddhismus’, Saeculum
XXXIV, 1 (1983), pp. 1-9; ‘Pali manuscripts of canonical texts from
North Thailand’, JSS 71 (1983), pp. 75-88; ‘Two Jataka Manuscripts,
from the National Library in Bangkok’, JPTS X (1985), pp. 1-22; Die
Sprachgeschichte des Pali im Spiegel der sidostasiatischen Handschrif-
teniiberlieferung. Mainz, 1988; ‘The Pali manuscripts kept at the Siam
society, Bangkok. A short catalogue’, JSS 75 (1987), pp. 9-74; ‘Das
buddhistische Recht und die Phonetik des Pali’, StII 13/14 (1987), pp.

101-127; ‘The oldest dated manuscript of the Milindapaiiha’, ]PTS XI
(1987), pp. 111-119, XII (1988), pp. 173-174.

17

David Snellgrove, Indo-Tibetan Buddhism. Indian Buddhists & their
Tibetan Successors. London, 1987. Cf. J.W. de Jong, IIJ 32 (1989), pp.
219-226.

Richard Gombrich, Theravida Buddhism. A Social History from
Ancient Benares to Modern Colombo. London-New York, 1988. Cf.
J.W. de Jong, IIJ 32 (1989), pp. 239-242. '
Paul Williams, Mahayana Buddhism. The Doctrmal Foundations.

(54)



Buddhist studies 1984-1990 (J. W. de Jong)
London-New York, 1989. Cf. J.W. -.de Jong, 11].

Etienne Lamotte, History of Indian Buddhism. From the Origins to the
Saka Era. Louvain-la-Neuve, 1988. Cf. J.W. de Jong, II].

V.P. Androsov, Naga?dzfuna 1 ego ucente. Moskva, 1990.

Heinz Bechert (Hrsg.), Zur Schulzugehorigkeit von Werken der
Hznayana-themtur Two volumes. Gottingen, 1985-1987.

Heinz Bechert, Die Lebenszeit des Buddha—das dlteste feststehende
Datum der indischen Geschichte? NAWG, Phil.-hist. Kl., 1986 ‘Nr. 4.
Gottingen, 1986; ‘The Problem of the Determination of the Date of the
Historical Buddha’, WZKS 33 (1989), pp. 93-120. o
Jens- Uwe Hartmann, ‘Das Datum des hlstorlschen Buddha Gottmgen
11- 18 4. 1988’, Internationales Asienforum 19 (1988), pp. 391- 403.

(55)



INDEX

I. NAMES OF SCHOLARS

16
18

Amano, F.
Ames, W.L.
Anacker, S. 20, 29
Androsov, V.P. 27
Aramaki, N. 6, 20, 26
Bahulkar, S.S. 19
Bailey, D.R.S. 11
Balk, M. 13
Bando, S. 26
Barannikov, A.P.
Bareau, A. 5
Basham, A.L.
Basu, R. 12
Bechert, H. 11, 24, 27, 29
Bhattacharya, K. 8
Bijlert, V.A. van 21

12
3

Bongard-Levin, G.M. 10
Braun, H. 24
Bronkhorst, J. 6
Brough, J. 2

Brown, B.E. 21
Bryansky, M.G. 14
Bihnemann, G. 22
Caillat, C. 4

Caudhari, S. 12
Chakravarti, N.P. 13, 15, 16
Chopra, T.R. 12

Collins, S. 8

Cone, M. 13

Conze, E. 25

Cousins, L.S. 5, 26
Ciippers, C. 16

Denis, D. 3

Dietz, S. 11, 13, 25
Dragonetti, C. 17, 18, 20
Duerlinger, J. 14

Dutt, N. 15, 16

Eckel, M.D. 18, 19
Eggermont, P.H.L. 4
Eimer, H. 25

Ejima, Y. 14

Emmerick, R.E. 17

(56)

Enomoto, F. 10, 11
Falk, H. 4
Fenner, P.
Filliozat, J. 16

Franco, E. 21
Friedmann, D. 3
Fujita, K. 4, 14, 17, 26
Fukuda, Y. 24

Giang, P. 22
George, C.S.
Ghosha, P.
Gnoli, G. 3
Gnoli, R. 12
Godakumbura, C.E.
Gokhale, V.V. 19
Gombrich, R. 4, 8, 27
Griffiths, P.J. 20
Gronbold, G. 25
Hadano, H. 2, 3
Hahn, M. 12, 13
Haldar, A. 14
Handurukande, R.
Harrison, P. 16
Hartmann, J-U 11, 12, 28
Hattori, M. 4, 22°
Hayes, R. 21
Hazlewood, A.A.
Hedinger, J. 17
Hikata, R. 12
Hintiber, O. von 15, 26 -
Hoernle, A.F.R. 10, 16
Honda, M. 19

Honjo, Y. 14, 26
Horner, I.B. 25

Hu, H. 21
Ichigo, M.
Ishihama, Y.
Ishikawa, M.
Isoda, H. 25
Jackson, R. 23
Jaini, P.S. 20, 25
Jayasuriya, M.H.F.

18

22
15

24

12

25

19
24
24

15



Buddhist studies 1984-1990 (J. W. de Jong)

Jayawickrama, N.A. 26 Okuzumi, T. 19

- Jha, S. 13 . Pasadika, B. 14, 17
Kahrs, E. 4 Pandey, R. 22
Kajiyama, Y. 3, 28 Pandeya, R.C. 18, 22
Kalupahana, D.J. 17 : Pelliot, P. 13
Katsura, S. 21, 22 Pereira, J. 14
Kawasaki, S. 19 Pérez-Rémon, J. 8
Khoroche, P. 12 i Pfandt, P. 25
Kimura, T. 15 Pollet, G. 4
Kiyota, M. 29 Poussin, de La Vallée 8, 9, 13,
Kochumutton, T.A. 20 14
Kopp, H. 3 ’ Pradhan, P. 14
Krasser, H. 22 Pruden, L. M. 14
Lamotte, E. 9, 20, 27 Qvarnstrém, O. 19
Lancaster, L. 25 Raper, T.C.H. 24
Lanciotti, L. 3 Reigle, D. 23

- Lang, K. 18 Roerich, G.M. 24
Lienhard, S. 24 Roth, G. 3 -
Lindtner, C. 18, 21 Rudoj, V.I. 14, 15
Lottermoser, F. 26 Ruegg, S. 19
Macqueen, G. 6 Saigusa, M. 17
Maeda, T. 24 ' Saito, A. 17, 18
Mahathera, N. 26 Sakai, S. 2, 3
Maity, S.K. 3 Sako, T. 14
Masefield, P. 26 Sakuma, H.S. 20
Matsuda, K. 10, 11 Sankrtyayana, R. 19
Matsuda, S. 26 Schmidt, K.T. 11

- Matsumura, H. 11, 26 Schmithausen, L. 4, 5, 6, 7, 20,
Matsunaga, Y. 22, 25 29
Meadows, C. 12 Schneider, U. 4
Meisig, K. 6, 23 Schopen, G. 15
Mori, S. 26 : Semicov, B.V. 14
Much, T. 22, 25 Shankar, G. 13
Mukherjee, S.N. 3 Shastri, H. 23
Murakami, S. 7 Shaw, CM.M. 26
Myint, D.T.T. 24 Simonsson, N. 4
Nagao, G. 20, 29, 30 Simson, G. von 11
Nagasaki, H. 21 Skjaervg, P.O. 17
Nakamura, H. 5, 7, 21 Skorupski, T. 4
Nakatani, H. 13 Snellgrove, D.L. 4, 27
Nanamoli, B. 26 Sopa, G.L. 23
Nanjio, B. 16 : Sgrensen, P.K. 18, 19
‘Newman, J.R. 23 Speyer, J.S. 12
Nonome, S.* 26 Staal, F. 9
Norman, K.R. 3, 6, 7, 8, 25, 26  Stcherbatsky 14
Obermiller 16 Stemn, A. 10
Oetke, C. 8,9, 17 Steinkellner, E. 22, 25

(57)



Sutton, F.G. 16
Tabata, H. 14
Tabata, T. 14, 26
Takahara, S. 12
Takasaki, J. 4, 16, 21
Tanji, T. 19

Tatz, M. 20

Tiso, F. 14

Toda, H. 9

Tola, F. 17, 20
Tosaki, H. 22
Trenckner, V. 8
Tsukamoto, K. 9, 25
Tucci, G. 2, 3, 15, 18
Vasil’kov, Y.V. 14
Vetter, T. 6, 8, 21
Vogel, C. 11

Volkova, O.F. 12

Vorobyova-Desyatoskaya, M. 10

Waldschmidt, E.
Webb, R. 3
Weller, F. 3
Wille, K.T. 11

2,3

Williams, P. 18, 27
Yamaguchi, T. 15
Yamazaki, M. 1
Yuyama, A. 25°*
Zongtse, C.T. 13

"1I. TITLES OF TEXTS

Akutobhaya 18
Agganna-sutta 6
Acintyastava 18
Atthakavagga 6
Advayavajrarasamgraha 23
Anaparaddhastotra 12
Abhidharmakosa 14
Abhidharmakosabhasya 8, 13, 14
Abhidharmakosavyakhya 14
Abhidharmasamuccaya 20
Abhisamayalamkara 16
Alagaddipama Sutta 8
Avadanasarasamuccaya 12
Asokavadanamala 12
Agama 14
Ayuhparyantasiitra 11
Aloka 16
Udayanirakarana 22
Udanavarga 13

(58)

Upanisad 6, 8
Kapphinabhyudaya 13 :
Kalpadrumavadanamala 12
Karmasiddhiprakarana 20
Kalacakra Mala Tantra 23
Kirtimala 16

Khuddaka nikaya 7
Guhyasamaja 22
Guhyasamajatantra 22
Candamaharosanatantra 22
Catuh$ataka 18
Catustava ‘18

Jataka 26
Jatakatthakatha 26
Jatakamala 12
Jatakamalapanjika 12
Tarkajvala 19 T
Trimsika 10, 11
TrimsSikakarika 20



Trimsikatika 20
Tri$aranasaptati 18
Trisvabhavakarika 20
Trisvabhavanirdesa 10, 20
Dirghagama 11
Devatasamyutta 6
Dvavim$atyavadanakatha 12
Dhammapada 26
Dhammasangani 26
Dharmapada 2, 6, 13
Dharmasarirasitra 10
Dharmaskandha 11
Nikaya 4
Nidana-katha 26
Niraupamyastava 18
Pancavims$atisahasrika
Prajhaparamita 15
Pancaskandhaprakarana 20
Pannasa Jataka 25
Paramarthastava 18
Paralokasiddhi 22
Paramitasamasa 12
Parayanavagga 6
Punyarasyavadana 12
Prajnapradipa 18
Prajnapradipavrtti 18
Pratityasamutpadakarika 18
- Pratyutpanna-Buddha-

- Sammukhavasthita-Samadhi-

‘Siitra 16
Pramanavarttika 21, 22
Pramanavini§caya 21
Pramanavini§cayatika 22
Pramanasamuccaya 21
Pravrajyavastu 11
Prasannapada 18, 19
Prasadapratibhodhava 12
Pratimoksasutra 11
Buddhacarita 12
Bodhisattvabhimi 20
Bhadrakalpavadana 12
Bhadrakalpavadanamala 12
Bhnkkhumsamyutta 6
Majjhima nikaya 8
Madhyamaka-vrtti 18
Madhyamakahrdayakarika 19
Madhyamakalamkara 19, 20

Buddhist studies 1984—-1990 (J. W. de Jong)

Madhyamakavatara 18
Madhyantavibhagatika 3
Madhyantavibhagabhasya 20 29
Mahajjatakamala 12 ,
Mahacinacara-Tantra 23
Mahaparinirvanasitra 10
Mahabharata 7
Mahayana
Mahaparlmrvanasutra 17
Mahayanasamgraha 20 -
Maharajakaniskalekha 13
Mahavyuttpatti 24 ;
Marasamyutta 6
Milindapanha 8 o
Mulamadhyamakakarlka 17, 18
Yogacarabhimi 11, 20
Ratnagotravibhaga 21
Ratnavadanamala 12
Lankavatarasiitra 16 .
Lokaneyyappakarana 25
Lokapannatti 3 - R
Lokaprajhapti 11 '
Lokatitastava 18
Lotus sutra 9, 10
Vajradhatumahamandalopayika-
Sarvavajrodaya 23
Varnarhavarnastotra 11
Vadavidhi 20
Vimsatika 10
Vimsatikakarika 20
Vlmsatikékérikévrttl 20
VlCltrakarr_ukavadanamélﬁ 12
Vinayavastu 11
Vimalaprabha 23
VedantatattvaviniScaya 19
Vratavadanamala 12
Satapancasatka 12
Satasahasrlka Prajaaparamita 15
Sarxragatha 11
Slksasamuccaya 17
Slsyalekha 13
Sramanyaphala -stitra 6
Sri Kilacakra 23
Samyuttagama 10
Sagathavagga 6
Satyadvayavibhangavrtti 19
Saddharmapundarikasitra 10,
17, 24

(59)



Saddharmapundarika-stava 10

Sabhika-parivarta 12
Samantakitavannana 25
Samadhirajasitra 16
Sambhadravadanamala 12
Sammohavinodani 26
Sarvatathagatatattvasangraha 24
Sukhavativyaha 17
Suttanipata 6, 7, 25, 26
Suttapitaka 7
Suvarnabhasottamasiitra 17
Suhrlleka 13

Satrapitaka 5
Siatrasamuccaya 17
Saundarananda 12
Svopajnavrtti 22
Hemavatasutta 6

’Grel-chun 16

'Grel-chen 16 ,
sGra-sbyor bam-po giis-pa 24
"Jig rten pha rol sgrub pa 22

(60)



	J-0001
	J-0002
	J-0003
	J-0004
	J-0005
	J-0006
	J-0007
	J-0008
	J-0009
	J-0010
	J-0011
	J-0012
	J-0013
	J-0014
	J-0015
	J-0016
	J-0017
	J-0018
	J-0019
	J-0020
	J-0021
	J-0022
	J-0023
	J-0024
	J-0025
	J-0026
	J-0027
	J-0028
	J-0029
	J-0030
	J-0031
	J-0032
	J-0033
	J-0034
	J-0035
	J-0036
	J-0037
	J-0038
	J-0039
	J-0040
	J-0041
	J-0042
	J-0043
	J-0044
	J-0045
	J-0046
	J-0047
	J-0048
	J-0049
	J-0050
	J-0051
	J-0052
	J-0053
	J-0054
	J-0055
	J-0056
	J-0057
	J-0058
	J-0059
	J-0060

